








THE SOUTHERNER 1977 
25th Edition 

CULLMAN HIGH SCHOOL 
Cullman, Alabama 



2 

WHO COMPETES?-Page 10 

Competition is made up of both winning and 
losing. Athletic competition is not the only way 
students compete but ''a person also competes in 
the classroom and with other people in school 
and out." By students, competition has been 
determined as being good because "it makes a 
person strive to do his best" in everything he 
undertakes. 



3 



4 

WHO~S INVOLVED?-Page 78 

Involvement is many things. In the opinion of 
one person it is being "inquisitive, sincere, and 
willing to work. '' Being involved to another 
person means becoming part of a group which is 
willing to work together toward a common goal. 
Everyone is involved in something whether it be 
sports, music, academic work or just playing 
the part of a spectator. 





WHO~S BOSS?-Page166 

6 



A boss is thought to be a person who exercises control or 
authority over someone or something. Everyone has one 
or more bosses whether it be parents, teachers, 
principals, friends or God. Each person ''has 
opportunities to be his own boss'' but a degree of self­
discipline must be acquired. 

7 



WHO ADVERTISES?-Page 180 

8 



Advertising affects our everyday life. 
Everyone advertises in some form or fashion 
whether it be politicians, large department 
stores, small businesses, corporations or just 
individuals. Advertising provides valuable 
information concerning the many different 
products and businesses from which we are 
forced to select. 

9 





Who Competes? 

"I think the people who compete the most 
are those who want to become more popu­
lar. That's okay but sometimes they try too 
hard and become what they really aren't 
like inside. '' - Gina Powell '79. 

"Everyone competes in one form or another 
at CHS." -Steve Ball '78. 

"The athletes compete in sports and students 
compete for better grades against each 
other. " - Jeff Burroughts '7 9. 

"Students compete to be popular and make 
good grades besides athletic competition." 

- Chip Thompson '77. 

11 



12 

Homecoming 
Attendants 

Miss Ellen Richter, Junior 

Miss Sue Dean, Senior 



Homecoming Queen 
-~----

Miss Cindi Easterwood 
13 



14 

Homecoming 
Nominees 

Left to right: Ellen Richter, Donna Talley, Rita Taylor, 
Karen Morris. Not pictured: Cindy Brown. 

Left to right: Sue Dean, Becky McLeroy, Becky Eller. Not 
pictured: Danita Cupp, Cindi Easterwood. 



Left to right: Shelia Frost, Teri Dunn, Lisa Eidson, Tena 
Nesmith, Kerry Perry . 

Left to right: Lisa Richter, Connie Pierce , Sandy Frost, Lisa Vandi­
ver, Dorothy Arndt, Debbie Hamrick. 

15 



Homecoming 
Attendants 

16 
Miss Teri Dunn, Sophomore 

Miss Sandy Frost, 
Freshman 



I 

r 

17 



18 

Homecoming Week was full of many different acnvines. 
These varied from the comical football team beauty pageant to 
class competition. Everyone was given the chance to partici­
pate, and overall it proved to be an exciting week for all 
involved. 



Homecoming Activities 

R 1\ S 
~1\RE VICTORY 

8DUf\ID 

19 



20 



Fair Representative 

Miss Cindi Easterwood 

Representing Cullman High School in the Cullman County 
Fair Pageant was lovely Miss Cindi Easterwood. Cindi panici­
pated in the talent competition by playing the piano arrange­
ment "The Firefly." This, along with her charming personality 
and friendly smile, enabled Cindi to place as the 3rd alternate 
in the pageant. 



22 

Sophomores 

Reggie McMullen 

and 

Robert Stricklin 

Freshmen 

Dorothy Arndt 

and 

Best 

Kevan McDonald 



Looking 

Seniors 

Ellen Rooks 

and 

Steve Gray 

Juniors 

Leigh Hudson 

and 

Tim Binkowski 

23 



Opening Night: 

2.4 



Jitters for All 

25 



26 

Miss Kim Edwards was chosen by the other sixty-four contest­
ants in the pageant as Miss Congeniality. Kim was selected on 
the basis of her friendliness and helpfulness during the pageant 
rehearsals, and her cheerful smile which she always wore 
throughout the week. 

Susan Fink and Everett La werence (bottom left) served as the 
mistress and master of ceremonies for the pageant. Susan's 
charm and Everett's humor helped make the pageant the success 
that it was. 

Highlights of the Pageant 



Finalists 

The top twenty contestants were: L to r: Rachelle Miller, Jo Lynne Alexander, A lisa Howlett, Kim Edwards, Leanne Prickett, Teri Strick­
lin, Debra Baxley, Kristi Knight, Dana Rainwater, Connie Varnes, Cindy Mayhall, Lou Dean, Susan White, Sherry Brown, Connie Norton, 
Jody Robertson, Phyllis Wilkerson, Lisa Eidson, Tracy Teeter, Vicky Skipper, Laura Kiner, Lois Leppert. 

The top ten finalists were: L to r: Tracy Teeter - 3rd runner-up, Lisa Eidson and Connie Varnes -
tied 4th runners-up, Teri Stricklin - 1st runner-up, Kristi Knight - Miss Southerner, Leanne Prickett 
and Susan White - tied 2nd runners-up, Cindy Mayhall - 5th runner-up, Connie Norton - 6th runner­
up, and Dana Rainwater - 7th runner-up. 

27 



28 

Court 

Miss Teri Stricklin 
1st Alternate 

Miss Leanne Prickett 
2nd Alternate 

Miss Susan White 
2nd Alternate 



Miss Southerner 

Miss Kristi Knight 
29 



Class Beauties 

Lou Dean - Senior Kristi Knight- Junior 

Brenda Eidson- Sophomore Janet Herring- Freshman 
30 



Sports 

31 



• 

1976 Varsity Football 

Front Row: Brian Shugarts, Manager, Ricky Tucker, Dan Paulovich, Greg Bailey, Stan Hawkins, Paul Alexander, Pat Bownes, Allan Keel, Paul Thompson, Barry Ward. Second 
Row: Ronnie Harbison, Tim Richard, Phillip Hathcock, Jimmy Barnes, Stanley Schaffer, Jim Hill, Robert Tidwell, John Reddick, Ronnie Hawkins, Doug Bice. Third Row: 
Head Coach Del Brock, Coach Dale Cook, Coach Bobby Noles, Wendell Hathcock, Mike Shelton, Jimmy Schaffer, Dennis Miller, Tony Shadix, Tim Kraft, Lesley Cole, Greg 
Bowen, William Piper, Coach Ray Cook, Coach Jerry Elmore. Fourth Row: John Gamble, Robert Rigdon, Rob Sandlin, Everett Lawrence, Tim Garrett, Jimmy Taylor, Bruce 
Bryan, John Buettner, David Fulenwidner, James Bice, Greg Parker. 

Beare at 
Coaching 

Staff 

The Bearcat Coaching Staff consists of Dale Cook, 
defensive line; Jimmy Hutchison, press box; Ray Cook, 
receivers; Del Brock, Head Coach; Jerry Elmore, sec­
ondary; Bobby Noles, offensive line; Greg Patterson, 
press box. 

32 



Jim Barnes, Sr. Phillip Hathcock, Sr. 

Mike Shelton, Sr. David Fulenwidner, Sr. 

Rob Sandlin, Sr. 

Reddick 
scores for 
Cullman. 

Paul Thompson, Sr. 

33 



Everett Lawrence, Sr. John Reddick, Sr. Ricky Tucker, Sr. 

Jimmy Schaffer, Sr. Greg Bowen, Sr. Lesley Cole, Sr. 

Tim /(raft, Sr. 

Bearcats chase Moulton's Fletcher. 

34 Barry Ward, Sr. 



Tim Richard, Sr. 

Wendell Hathcock catches one vs. West Point. 

Ronnie Hawkins, Sr. 

William Piper, Sr. Wendell Hathcock, ]r. Jimmy Taylor, ]r. 

]ames Bice, ]r. John Gamble, ]r. Tony Shadix, ]r. 
35 



Robert Rigdon, Jr. 

Jim Hill, Jr. Coach Elmore, Shadix talk over strategy. 

Greg Bailey, Jr. Robert Tidwell, Jr. Stanley Schaffer, Jr. 

36 Bruce Bryan, Soph. Dennis Miller, Soph. John Buettner, Soph. 



Paul Alexander, So ph. Dan Paulovich, Soph. 

Doug Bice, Soph. Stan Hawkins, Soph. 

Bearcats Are ea Champs 
Cullman ......... 0 
Cullman ........ 28 R irview ......... 0 
Cullman ......... 7 Arab .......... . 13 
Cullman ........ 21 We t Point ....... 0 
Cullman ........ 2 4 Hanceville ....... 7 
Cullman ......... 7 Walker ........ . J 9 
Cullman ........ 34 Brewer ........ . 14 
Cullman . . . . . . . ao Moulton ......... 7 
Cullman ........ 21 A us tin ........ . 15 
Cullman ......... 0 Hartselle ....... 2 7 

**STATE PLAYOFFS** 
Cullman ......... 6 Athens ......... 35 



Hard work plus dedication equal victory! 

38 



1977 Jr. Varsity Football 

Left to right, Front Row: Allan Keel, Pat Bownes, Mitch McSwain, Billy Maddox, Greg Chandler, Jim Hill, Keith Denson, Stanley Schaf­
fer, Stan Hawkins, Dan Paulovich. Second Row: Jimmy Haynes, John Whisenhunt, Steve Richard, Tim Garrett, Cecil Pitts, Doug Camp­
bell, Ricky Walker, John Buettner, Barry Howell, Mike Waldrop. 

1976 Record 
Cullman 14 West Point 6 
Cullman 28 Brewer 6 
Cullman 28 West Point 8 
Cullman 0 Arab 21 
Cullman 18 Arab 7 
Cullman 0 Hartselle 8 
Cullman 7 Moulton 12 

39 



Keith Denson, Jr. Allan Keel, Jr. Ronnie H arb is on, Jr. 

Greg Parker, Jr. Cecil Pitts, Jr. Pat Bownes, Soph. 

40 



Doug Campbell, Soph. Greg Chandler, Soph. 

Barry Howell, Soph. Tim Garrett, Soph. Billy Maddox, Sop h. 

41 



Mitch McSwain, Soph. Jimmy Hanes, Soph. Steve Richard, Jr. 

Mike Waldrop, Soph. Ricky Walker, Sop h. John Whisenhunt, Sop h. 

42 



Golf 

Members of the Golf Team for 1976-77 are: from left, Coach 
Pete Nassetta, Greg Aderhold, Steve Hale, John Simpson, Brad 
Cromer, Dave Sauer. 

43 



44 

Cross Country Team 

The 1976-77 Cross Country Team consists of: First row, From Left: Charles Schaffers, Keith Swindoll, Tommy Arndt, Ronald 
Langley, Paul McNeal, David Antaillia. Back Row, From Left: Duke Griffith, (manager), Andy Hill, Carson Glasscock, Dylan 
Rogers, Greg Arndt, Donnie Harbison, Rick Kiner. 

The cross country team had a fine season ending in the State Meet 
where they placed 2nd in the 3A division. The boys devoted countless 
hours building up speed and endurance. Their workouts consisted of a 
combination of speed and distance running, averaging six to seven miles 
per day. Coach Jerry Elmore 



Alabama State Runners-Up 
The Record 

Cullman 
Cullman 
Cullman 

Cullman 

Cullman 

20 
25 
20 

34 

18 

Good Hope 
Gardendale 
Guntersville 
Good Hope 
Gardendale 
Austin 
Walker 
Austin 

43 
30 
53 
69 
28 
75 

104 
44 

Cullman also finished second in the John Carroll Invitational and twelfth 
in the Bradshaw Invitational. 

Members of the team that ran at the state meet are: Front: Keith Swindall, Tommy Arndt, Ronnie Langley, Paul McNeal, David 
Antaillia 0 Second Row: Charles Schaffer, Dylan Rodgers, Greg Arndt, Donnie Harbison, and Rick Kiner o 

45 



197 6-77 Basketball Bearcats 

The 1976-77 Varsity Basketball Team consists of: Front Row: Coach Ray 
Cook, Trainer Greg Porter. Second Row: Keith Pruitt, Mike Shelton, Mel 
Cowan, Tim Baswell, Tim Binkowski, Everett Lawrence, Jimmy Taylor, 
and Johnny Smith. n/s Paul Smith. 

46 

Coach Ray Cook 



Tim Baswell, Sr. Mike Shelton, Sr. 

Everett Lawrence, Sr. Paul Smith, Sr. 

47 



j 

Johnny Smith, Jr. 

Keith Pruitt, Jr. Mel Cowan, Jr. 

Jimmy Taylor, Jr. Greg Porter, Sr. Trainer 

48 



49 



, 

50 



• 
~ . 

51 



Junior 
Varsity 

Basketball 
1976-77 

Members of the 1976-77 Junior Varsity Basketball Team include: Front: Coach Bobby Noles. Back: Eddie Canaday, Wendell Hathcock, 
Dave Henry, Ricky Walker, Tim Garrett, Ronnie Harbison, Tony Shadix, William White, Roger Brown, and Chuck Branch. 

52 



Wendell Hathcock, Jr. 

Tony Shadix, Jr. 

Dave Henry, Jr. 

Ronnie Harbison, Jr. 

Ricky Walker, Soph. 
53 



Tim Garrett, Soph. Roger Brown, Soph. 

Eddie Canaday, Soph. Chuck Branch, Soph. 

54 
William White, Soph. 



Cullman 
Junior Varsity Scores 

46 Hanceville 49 
Cullman 45 Arab 55 
Cullman 47 Decatur 78 
Cullman 65 Athens 72 
Cullman 69 FairView 84 
Cullman 57 Holly Pond 60 
Cullman 63 West Point 64 
Cullman 52 Brewer 80 
Cullman 56 Hanceville 55 
Cullman 86 Russellville 83 
Cullman 60 Holly Pond 36 
Cullman 64 Fairview 66 
Cullman 69 West Point 63 
Cullman 45 Arab 53 
Cullman 53 Athens 63 
Cullman 60 Vinemont 55 
Cullman 54 Sparkman 83 
Cullman 78 Austin 100 
Cullman 68 Hartselle 75 

55 



56 

C.H.S. Track Team Finishes 

Members of the 1977 Cullman High Track Team include, Front, Left to right: Paul McNeal, Keith Swindell, Greg Arndt, Tim Rich­
ard, Ronald Langley, David Antaillia, Donnie Harbison, and Paul Thompson. Second Row: Lesley Cole, Rick Kiner, Carson Glas­
scock, .John Buettner, Dylan Rodgers, Andy Hill, Denis Miller, and Charles Schaffers. 

The 1977 Track Team participated in many dual 
track meets and also in many invitational meets. In the 
state track meet held in Montgomery, the Bearcat 
Tracksters finished fourth in the state. Rick Kiner fin­
ished first in the state in the two mile run. Paul 
Thompson finished fifth in the state in the 60 yard dash. 
They are coached by Jerry Elmore. 

John Buettner throwing the shot. 



Fourth in State 

57 



58 

Members of the Cullman Varsity Baseball team are Left to 
right, Front Row: Wendell Hathcock, Jimmy Taylor, Phillip 
Hathcock, and Dennis Miller. Second Row: Roger Calvert, 
Ricky Walker, Tim Garrett, and Chuck Branch. 

Coach Greg Patterson 



C.H.S. Baseball-1977 

Left to right: Allen Keel, Stanley Schaffer, Paul Alexander. Second Row: Everett Lawrence, Johnny Smith, Greg Chandler, 
Rickey Tucker. 

59 



60 

Tennis 

Getting 
into the 

swzng 
of things. 

The Boys' Tennis Team consists of Left to right, Front Row: Jeff Burroughs, Scott Rasplicka, 
Tommy Mayo. Back Row: Jim Head, Steve Sides, and Dave Henry. 



The Girls' Tennis Team for 1976-77 consists of Left to right, Front Row: Kerry Perry, 
Connie Varnes, Lisa Hearin. Back Row: Alandra Patrick, Kelly Perry, Cindy Daniel, Lindy 
Mize, and Karen Schwaiger. 

61 



Bearcat Volleyball 
~----------------~ ~~~~~~~ 

The Girls' Volleyball Team 76-77 consists of the following from Left, Front Row: Cindy Edwards, Tina Whisenhunt, Kathy Pope, Connie 
Norton, Mary Heatherly. Back Row: Tina Karavas, LaDonna Nail, Beth Burrow, Phyllis Mangum, Vanessa Keel, Renee McConnell, Robbie 
Keenum. 

62 

The Girls' Volleyball Team had a challenging season. The 
girls participated in ten games and one tournament, the 
district in Athens. They attended a workshop at the 
University of Alabama where advanced power volleyball 
skills were taught. 

Coach Virginia Parker 



63 



Girls~ Basketball 

The Girls' Basketball Team for 1976-77 consists of, from Left: Wanda Skinner, Jane Reeves, Robbie Keenum, Joan Schaeffel, Lisa Hearin, 
Sonja Dunn, Diane Quattlebaum, Sandy James, Tina Whitted, Renee McConnell, Phyllis Wilkerson, Kelly Melton, Pam Edge, Melody 
Zinsmeister, Deitre Rayl. Center: Coach Ray Heitmueller. 

The Girls' Basketball Team did well during their first 
year at CHS. Under the direction of Coach Ray 
Heitmueller, they worked hard during practices, which 
were held every day after school. They finished their 
season by participating in the Area 14 Tournament. 

Coach Ray Heitmueller 



New Addition to CHS 

The Record 
Cullman 34 Cold Springs 23 Cullman 29 Holly Pond 26 
Cullman 10 Decatur 20 Cullman 12 Fairview 28 
Cullman 44 Cold Springs 10 Cullman 21 Austin 40 
Cullman 15 Fairview 21 Cullman 22 West Point 7 
Cullman 27 Holly Pond 29 Cullman 32 Austin 70 
Cullman 20 West Point 23 Cullman 25 Vinemont 6 
Cullman 18 Good Hope 39 Cullman 20 Good Hope 35 

*Area Playoffs* 
Cullman 34 Fairview 48 

65 



Girls!) Cross Country and 

The 1976-77 Cullman Girls' Cross Country Team consists of the following: First Row; From Left: Cindy Richter, Helen Richter, Sheryl 
Rucker, Patti Rutledge, Sandy Frost, Ann Brown, Judy Morgan, Donna Messersmith, Kim Richmond. Second Row: Juanita Pope, manager, 
Ellen Richter, Brenda Priess, Wendy Armistead, Cindy Hillingsworth, Gail Varnes, Dorothy Arndt, Monica Rodgers, Cindi Buettner, Deb­
bie Heinl, Lisa Richter, Fharris Teague, D' ete Cabri, Lisa Parker, manager. 

66 

The Record 
Cullman 15 Walker 52 
Cullman 22 Austin 39 
Cullman 15 Hartselle 72 
Cullman 23 Coffee 45 
Cullman 15 Hartselle 70 
Cullman 15 Walker 44 
Cullman 23 Austin 33 

The Girls' Cross Country Team for 1976-77 worked very 
hard and ended undefeated in their dual meet com petition. 
They participated in the Bradshaw Invitational placing tenth 
out of twenty-one teams. Out of six schools, Cullman 
finished second in the Point Mallard Invitational at Austin. 
The team finished their season by running in the State Cross 
Country Meet held in Tuscaloosa. Coach Mary Ann Trimble 



Track Teams 1976-77 

The 1976-77 Cullman Girls' Track Team consists of the following: From left, First Row: Debbie Heinl, Judy Morgan, Brenda 
Preiss, Kim Richmond, Lisa Richter, Donna Messersmith, Ann Brown, D'ete Cabri, Gail Varnes, Fharris Teague. Second Row: 
Juanita Pope, manager, Cindy Richter, Helen Richter, Sheryl Rucker, Monica Rogers, Wendy Armistead, Cindi Buettner, Doro-
thy Arndt, Ellen Richter, and Lisa Parker, manager. 

67 



1976-77 Bearcat Gymnasts 

The 1976-77 Bearcat 
Gymnastic team consists 
of; Front Row: Laynee 
Fountain. Second Row: 
Beth Branch, Norma 
Varnes, Wendy Bennett, 
Teri Henki. Third Row: 
Laurie Gentry, Grace 
Varnes. Top: Cindy Jet­
ton. 

68 



69 



The Varsity Cheerleaders are responsible 
for planning pep rallies and arousing school 
spirit; our 1976-77 team boosters deserve 
special recognition for the outstanding job 
they have done. 

At the Universal Cheerleaders Camp, they 
won three spirit sticks, two gold superior 
ribbons, four blue superior ribbons, one red 
excellent ribbon, a good citizenship trophy, 
and a superior ribbon for porn porn routines. 
They also were chosen as one of the top ten 
superior squads. 

70 

Becky Griffin, Head 
Senior 

J ody Robertson 
Senior 



Cullman Varsity Cheerleaders 76-77 

Connie Varnes 
Senior 

Leigh Hudson 
Junior 

Keela Dennis 
Junior 

Kelly Perry 
Junior 

Kathy Ross 
Junior 

71 



1976-77 Junior 
Varsity Cheerleaders 

Karen Fairbrother, 
Head 
Junior 

The Junior Varsity Cheerlead­
ers attended a Universal cheer­
leading Camp at the University 
of Mississippi July 17-22. They 
competed and received two 
excellent and three superior rib­
bons and two spirit sticks. 

72 

Brenda Eidson 
Sophomore 

JoLynne Alexander 
Freshman 

Bridget Bownes 
Freshman 

Gail Varnes 
Freshman 



73 



Lisa Hear in, Bearcat Mascot 

74 



Football Team Sponsor: Lisa Paulovich 

Basketball Team Sponsor: Shelia Frost 

Beare at 
Sponsors 

Football Team Co-Sponsor: Danita Cupp 

,) 

Football Team Co-Sponsor: Ellen Rooks 

75 



Bearcats Are Best 

76 



at Everything 

77 





Who-'s Involved? 

. . the energetic students. ' ' 
Cindy Mayhall "77" 

"I believe the person who gets involved at CHS 
is the one who enjoys being with other people 
and also wants to be successful in life." 

Vicki Uzzell ''77'' 

'' . . . the person who enjoys getting involved 
and helping out whether it be for a dance or 
just to promote spirit at CHS." 

Susie Burney "77" 

" . . . those students who want to learn and 
want to make the most of their high school 
experience. Also, teachers who are dedicated 
to the idea of educating the whole person will 
be interested in the academic as well as social 
aspects of education. ' ' 

Mrs. Delilah Fox 

79 



The smile that you send out 
returns to you. 

Indian Wisdom 

80 

A.; TilE 
,. I II I I<. II I · , 



81 



82 

The Everliving 

Spirit of CHS 



83 



Lesley Cole and Ellen Rooks share many 
interests. Both are members of the Student 
Council; Leslie serves as the County Council 
representative and Ellen, as a senior class 
representative. Their extracurricular activities 
include football and track for Lesley and music 
for Ellen. 

8.4 



Mr. and Miss C.H.S. 
85 



Class Favorites 

Class Favorites for the Senior Class are (left to right): A lisa Howlett, 
Terry Alldredge, Susan Fink, and Lesley Cole. 

Sophomore Class Favorites are (left to right): Dana Rainwater, Sheila 
Frost, Doug Campbell, and Barry Foust. 

86 

Junior Class Favorites are (left to right): Helen Richter, Tony 
Shadix , Lisa Dillehay, and Dwayne Hood . 

Class Favorites for the Freshman Class are (left to right): 
Robin Harris, Gary Hulse, and April Gaw. Not Pictured: Kyle 
Dillehay. 



Good Citizenship 

John Werner and Susan Fink 

87 



88 

Tammy Fore 
Senior 

Cindy Cornett 
Junior 

Most Outstand 



ing Students 

Sonja Van Horn 
Sophomore 

Mike Baswell 
Freshman 

89 



90 

Connie Norton and Craig Maxwell were selected to attend 
Girls' and Boys' State by the faculty. Girls' State was held at 
Huntingdon University in Montgomery, Alabama. Connie 
was selected to represent Alabama at Boys' /Girls' Nation 
held at American University in Washington D.C. for 3 
weeks. Craig attended Boys' State held in Troy, Alabama, at 
the Troy State University. 



Boys!} and Girls!} State 

Connie Norton and Craig Maxwell 
91 



92 

Personality 
Rusty Morrow 

Betty Hauk 

Dependability 
Susan Fink 
Neil Foust 

Faculty 



Choice 

Scholastic Ability 
Alan Holmes 
Jane Ann Pruett 

Sportsmanship 
Connie Norton 
Rob Sandlin 

Not pictured are Leanne 
Prickett and Joe Brock, who 
were chosen for creativity. 

93 



94 



Live today; forget the 
cares of the past. 

Epicurus 

95 



96 



97 



98 

Expressions 
at 

C.H.S. 



Classes 

" 



Freshmen 

We"'re the greatest 
There ain"'t no maybe 

We"'re the class of 1980 

Freshman class officers are Mike Baswell, 
President; Robin Harris, Vice President; Mark 

Britton, Secretary; Charles Millson, Treasurer. 

100 

Cindy Aderhold 
Jo Lynne Alexander 

Pam Alldredge 
Tammie Aldredge 

Carla Allred 
David Antaillia 

Dorothy Arndt 
Lisa Askea 

Gina Bailey 
Mike Bailey 

David Bain 
Courtney Baker 

Kevin Bardon 
Lisa Barnes 

Amanda Barnett 
Mike Baswell 

Kelly Berry 
Doreen Blankenship 

Brian Bodiford 
Wilhelmina Boike 

Kim Boulton 
Shelia Bowen 
Terry Bowen 

Tammy Boyd 

Bridget Bownes 
Beth Branch 

Mark Britton 
Eddie Brannon 

Ginger Brandon 
Barry Brown 
Dawn Brown 

Judy Buchanan 

Manha Burmester 
Becky Bussman 

Keith Butler 
Sharron Butler 

Karen Butts 
Rita Cagle 
Bryan Cain 

Brenda Calhoun 

Robert Calloway 
Barbara Galven 

Mark Carden 
Kathy Cardwell 

Kathy Causey 
Amy Chambers 

Roger Chambers 
Charles Childers 



Wayne Christiansen 
Nancy Clemmons 
Lisa Cook 
David Cooper 
Melissa Cordell 
Chris Cotton 
Cindy Cox 
Johnny Crider 

Melanie Cudlipp 
Connie Dale 
Sandra Davis 
John Dean 
Ernie Dease 
Kyle Dillehay 
Loretta Doedtman 
Morrow Doss 

Denise Duncan 
Cindy Edge 
Pam Edge 
Lee Ann Edwards 
Cindy Eidson 
Greg Eidson 
Jim Eller 
Denise Felkins 

Julie Fink 
Renee Flanagan 
Fred Folsom 
Martha Freeman 
Sandy Frost 
Barbara Gamble 
Barron Gann 
Denise Gardner 

April Gaw 
Laurie Gentry 
Brad Glenn 
Jan Glover 
Theresa Goidel 
Mitchell Gorman 
Janice Gretta 
Edward Grob 

Randy Hale 
Debra Hall 
Greg Hamilton 
Debbie Hamrick 
Tracy Hamrick 
Mike Hancock 
Gilbert Handley 
Terry Harbin 

Liz Harris 
Robin Harris 
Peggy Hayes 
Carol Haynes 
Denise Hays 
Laura Heatherly 
Sandra Heatherly 
Jon Heck 

Debbie Heinl 
Holly Henry 
Kim Henry 
Todd Hermetz 
Paul Herrick 
Janet Herring 
Linda Hines 
Greg Hollingsworth 

Jamie Hood 
Cindy Hopkins 
Rita Howse 
Gary Howard 
Steve Howard 
Martha Howard 
Melanie Hudson 
Cindy Huffstutler 

Gary Hulse 
Nancy Hutchens 
Sheree Hutchison 
Ann Imbusch 
Carolyn Jackson 
David Jacobs 
Cindy Jetton 
Jimmy Johnson 

101 



102 

Ma:r;ty Johnson 
Richard Johnson 

Sherry Johnson 
Wimpy Johnson 

Joe Kasulka 
Vanessa Keel 

Mark Kilpatrick 
Annette Kirk 

Jason Knight 
Steve Knight 

David Kuyendall 
David Lane 

Gretta Ledlow 
Cindy Lee 

Delilah Lee 
Greg Lee 

William Lee 
Cheryl Lippert 

Minida Livingston 
Beth Lowry 

Thomas Maines 
Kenny Marsh 

Janice Mattox 
Steve Mayfield 

Kevan McDonald 
Sarah Means 

Kelly Melton 
Jack Mercer 

Alan Merz 
Donna Messersmith 

Lucinda Messersmith 
Vicki Miller 

Charles Millson 
Glenn Milner 

Lindy Mize 
Judy Morgan 
Cindy Morris 

Elizabeth Morris 
Mike Mullaney 

John Omenski 

Lyn Owens 
Cindy Pace 

David Parker 
Kathy Parker 
Mitzi Partain 
Cathy Patrick 
Carol Patrick 

Steve Payne 

Susan Pfeil 
Jina Phillips 

Bonnie Pierce 
Connie Pierce 

Chery 1 Piggs 
Cindy Pinnix 

Anthony Piper 
Jodi Pope 

Wade Pruitt 
Steve Quall 

Wayne Qualls 
Patti Rapier 

Scott Rasplicka 
Deidre Rayl 
Chuck Rice 
Paula Rice 

Matt Richard 
Jayne Richter 

Lisa Richter 
Kim Richmond 

Karen Robertshaw 
Joy Robertson 

Leslie Robinson 
Sheryl Rooker 



Teresa Williams 
Billy Willis 
Joy Woodard 
Jimmy Young 

Marshall Rowe 
Patti Rutledge 
Lisa Sanders 
Tony Sanford 
Allen Sansing 
Barbara Sawyer 
Philip Schaefers 
Timmy Schaffer 

Dianna Schmuch 
Jeanie Segers 
Celia Self 
Pam Seymore 
Terry Shadix 
Carla Simpson 
Lou Ann Sims 
Ben Singleton 

David Smith 
Robin Smith 
Sandra Smith 
Steven Smith 
Susan Smith 
Teresa Smith 
Judy Speakman 
Bill Speer 

Terry Spradlin 
Dena Stancil 
Wendell Stephens 
Glenda Stewart 
Van Stewart 
Karen Stiefelmeyer 
Deborah Stisher 
Edna Story 

Sandi Swindoll 
Mike Tankersley 
Candy Taylor 
Tina Terrell 
Scott Thomas 
Dawn Thompson 
Mark Thornton 
Kevin Tillman 

Troy Toumon 
Janet Tucker 
Shelley Tucker 
Tammy Tucker 
Lisa Vandiver 
Gail Varnes 
Jeff Walker 
Joey Watters 

Gary Watts 
Sherry Westerfield 
Denise White 
Lynne White 
Pam White 
Richard Whitehead 
Steve Whittington 
Bob Williams 

103 



104 

Sophomores 

We're from Cullman 
proud and fine 

We're the class of'79 

Sophomore class officers are Bruce Bryan, 
President; Barry Foust, Vice President; Peggy 

Hodnett, Secretary; Julie Watters, Treasurer. 

Camille Abbott 
Paul Alexander 

Cecil Alldredge 
Tina Alldredge 

Teresa Anderson 
Tommy Arndt 

Mel Bailey 
Carol Baker 

Richard Bailey 
Don Barbee 

Cary Bennet 
Doug Bice 

Mark Bland 
Frances Boike 

Joe Boike 
Charles Boulton 

Lori-Lyn Boulton 
Becky Bowling 

Pat Bownes 
Chuck Branch 
Richard Breed 

James Brock 
Roger Brown 
Bruce Bryan 

Debbie Buchanan 
Tony Burks 

Carol Burmester 
John Buettner 

Renee Burnham 
Jeff Burroughs 

Beth Burrows 
Debbie Cal vert 

Roger Calvert 
Doug Campbell 
Eddie Canaday 

Fayda Chandler 
Greg Chandler 
Kathy Childers 

Joyce Clos 
Janice Coley 



Dianna Cook 
John Counts 
Tyrone Cox 
Vanessa Creel 
Brad Cromer 
Marsha Crowe 
Tim Cummings 
Del Daniel 

Dawn Davidson 
Angela DeMonia 
David Denny 
Glen Digman 
Cynthia Doedtman 
Sonja Dunn 
Terri Dunn 
Cindy Dyer 

Phillip Echols 
Cyndi Edge 
Brenda Eidson 
Lisa Eidson 
Deana England 
Billy Faulk 
Tina Faulkner 
Debra Fink 

Barry Foust 
La ynee Fountain 
Dennis Freeman 
Sheila Frost 
Priscilla Garrett 
Tim Garrett 
Kay Goeller 
Bobby Good 

Scott Goodlett 
Mark Goodwin 
Helen Goree 
Melissa Graves 
Drew Green 
David Hale 
Andy Hallman 
Theresa Hames 

Carol Hardeman 
Donna Harbison 
Stan Hawkins 
Jimmy Haynes 
Carol Heatherly 
Renee Hicks 
William Hill 
Peggy Hodnett 

Regina Hoenig 
Conitha Hogeland 
Lynn Holmes 
Barry Howell 
Mark Howell 
Matt Howell 
Mary Hudson 
Wayne Hudson 

Pam Hulsey 
Harold Hunt 
Juli Hunt 
Mark Hutchison 
Tonylvey 
Christina Jacobs 
Brian James 
Tina Jeffers 

Jacki Johnson 
Mike Jones 
Mitch Jones 
Robbie Keenum 
Pete Kirby 
Lenn Knight 
Janice Kremsner 
Maria Kusner 

105 



106 

Starlene McElroy 
Reggie McMullen 

Mitch McSwain 
Denis Miller 

Lisa Miller 
Rachelle Miller 

Diane Misegades 
John Moore 

Katrina Morgan 
Michael Morris 

Dike Moss 
Sonja Motzkus 

Janet Moyer 
Billy Munger 

LaDonna Nail 
Leticia Nail 

Mike Nelson 
Tena Nesmith 
Donna Owens 

Lisa Parker 
Jeff Partain 

Alandra Patrick 
Mary Patrick 

Dan Paulovich 

Kerry Perry 
Rickey Phillips 
Sheila Phillips 

Juanita Pope 
Perry Porter 
Gina Powell 

Diana Quattlebaum 
Dana Rainwater 

Jane Reeves 
Maurice Reynolds 

Regina Richards 
Teri Roberson 
Kent Robinson 

Jimmy Rodgers 
Paul Sandlin 

John Schaefers 

Lisa Laseter 
Cecil Leigeber 

Paul Leigeber 

Steve Lowry 
Lisa Lynn 

Ken Mackentepe 

Billy Maddox 
Shayne Maddox 

Alan Mangum 

Vicki Mangum 
Tommy Mayo 

Renee McConell 



Sammy Schaffer 
Jerry Schmidt 
Karen Schwaiger 

Mark Sharp 
Lisa Sharpton 
Jennifer Shiflett 

Brian Shugarts 
Teri Silvers 
Tim Sims 

Wendy Skipper 
Bryan Smith 
Lisa Smith 

Sandra Smith 
Steve Smith 
Teresa Smith 
Vicki Spears 
Vivian Spears 
Randy Speegle 
Pam Stallings 

John Stiefelmeyer 
Robert Stricklin 
Robin Stricklin 
O'Neal Swann 
Billy Tanner 
Billy Thomas 
Keith Thomas 
Roy Tolbert 

Terry Townsend 
Cynthia Trammell 
Debbie Trimble 
Donald Trussell 
Leslie Trussell 
Jon Tucker 
Rita Tucker 
Sonya Van Horn 

Norma Varnes 
Kevin Veigl 
Mike Waldrop 
Tommy Waldrop 
Ricky Walker 
Paul Warnke 
Julie Watters 
Mike Watwood 

Jeff Weaver 
Brenda Warner 
John Whisenhunt 
William White 
Joe Whitworth 
Phyllis Wilkerson 
Regina Williams 
Melody Zinsmeister 

107 



Juniors 

We"'re from Dixie 
Proud and great 

We"'re the class of"'78 

The Junior Class officers are Rick Kiner, 
President, Dwayne Hood, Vice President; Rita 
Taylor, Secretary; Cindi Buettner, Treasurer. 

Lisa Abbott 
Greg Aderhold 
Mark Aderhold 
Carolyn Alvis 

Nadine Antaillia 
Greg Apel 

Wendy Armistead 

108 

Greg Arndt 
Steve Askea 
Kay Bagwell 
Greg Bailey 

Steve Ball 
Lisa Barnett 

Patti Bates 

Mark Berry 
James Bice 

Tim Binkowski 
Kathy Bishop 

Steve Blair 
Jeff Boyd 

Rhonda Bradley 

Ann Brown 
Cindy Brown 

Tara Brown 
Wanda~rown 
Cindy Bruner 

Cindi Buettner 
Gail Burney 



Kris Butler 
D'ete Cabri 
Cindy Calloway 
Bettina Camp 
Debbie Caudle 
Barbara Chaney 
Nancy Chappell 

Marcus Clark 
Evans Colson 
Deana Cook 
Cindi Cornett 
Milvin Cowan 
Cindy Danials 
Nell Daniel 

Richard Daniels 
Donald Dease 
Keela Dennis 
Keith Denson 
Ginger Dickerson 
Lisa Dillehay 
Joyce Dingler 

Tim Dunlap 
John Dunn 
Jerome Dye 
Janey Edge 
Lisa Edwards 
Tammy Edwards 
Brad Eidson 

Karen Fairbrother 
Mike Faulkner 
Jan Foust 
Connie Folds 
Janet Freeman 
Elane Friedrick 
Cindy Fromhold 

Tim Fuller 
Rocky Gable 
John Gamble 
Carson Glasscock 
Melanie Glasscock 
John Goidel 
Gregory Goodwin 

Terry Goree 
Keith Gorman 
Marty Gray 
Duke Griffith 
Steve Hale 
Ronald Hallman 
Vicki Hancock 

109 



Howard Hanson 
Donnie Harbison 
Ronnie Harbison 

Wendell Hathcock 
Brenda Hayman 

Jim Head 
Lisa Hearin 

Larry Heatherly 
Dave Henry 

Toni Hermetz 
Jeff Herring 

Andy Hill 
Jim Hill 

Cindy Hollingsworth 

Rhonda Holmes 
Dwayne Hood 

Terry Hood 
George Howard 

Judy Howlett 
Beth Hudson 

Leigh Hudson 

Kenneth Hudson 
Robert Hunter 

Daryl Hunt 
Karen Hurt 
Kevin Hurt 
Joanie Ivey 

Johnny Jackson 

Donna Jacobs 
Deborah Jenkins 

Keith Jennings 
Gene Jones 

Lisa Johnson 
Patsy Johnson 
Tina Karavas 

Allan Keel 
Belinda Keel 

Karen Keel 
Joyia Kendrick 

Kerry Kress 
Connie Kilpatrick 

Rick Kiner 

110 

Jama King 
Kristi Knight 

Ronnie Knopp 
Jimmy Kugler 

Debbie Laux 
Billy Lay 
Andy Lee 

I 



J .. 

Debbie Lee 
Tony Lee 
Gerald Leigeber 
Lois Lippert 
Lydia Livingston 
Phyllis Mangum 
Lewis Matkin 

Billy Mayhall 
Terry McAfee 
Marcia McAllister 
Greg McDonald 
Mary McMillan 
Paul McNeal 
Kim McSwain 

Rebecca Michael 
Karen Morris 
Randy Nix 
Kenneth O'Brien 
Sylvia Odom 
Brady O'Rear 
Brent Owens 

Greg Parker 
Tim Persall 
Jeanie Perry 
Kelly Perry 
Cecil Pitts 
Teresa Ponder 
Keith Pruitt 

Charles Radcliff 
Danny Raley 
Ralph Reeves 
Eddie Rice 
Myra Rice 
Steve Richard 
Laura Richardson 

Ellen Richter 
Helen Richter 
Robert Rigdon 
Robin Robertshaw 
Dylan Rogers 
Monica Rogers 
Kathy Ross 

David Rutledge 
Susan Ryan 
Danny Sandlin 
Randy Sauber 
Bryan Schaefers 
Charles Schaefers 
Theresa Schaefers 

111 



112 

Joan Schaeffel 
Stanley Schaffer 

Tony Shadix 
Lynn Schwaiger 

Jane Shear 
John Simpson 

Tommie Lou Sims 
Wand a Skinner 

Johnny Smith 
Dwayne Speakman 

Glenda Steele 
Greg Steele 

T eri Stricklin 
Kathy Strong 
Leshia Suggs 

Todd Suggs 
Dawn Swindall 
Jamie Swindoll 

Donna Talley 
Jimmy Taylor 

Rita Taylor 
Fharis Teague 
Tracy Teeter 

Robert Tidwell 

Dennis"Trimble 
James Tucker 

Jeff Tucker 
Pam Van Metre 

Grace Varnes 
Kevin Warner 

Crystal Waters 
David Weaver 

Deborah Westerfield 
Tina Whitted 

Lisa Whittington 
Butch Whitworth 

Francine Williams 
Ja Williams 

Jeff Willis 
Byron Winton 

Francis W oerz 
Nancy Yates 



Class Colo~ 

Class Flower 

Wt !Jre the st 
ifnom here to e ven; 

We!Jre the class of~~77." 

, .... 

ong 
~~sou e ir, !J!J 

I • 

.:• 
) . 

113 

































Organizations 

129 



Mrs. Elaine Williams 
Sponsor 

130 

The 1977 SOUTHERNER staff is comprised of 
fifteen imaginative and dedicated students who 
represent various activities and organizations 
at Cullman High. In this, our 25th year of 
publication, we strive to uphold the standard of 
creating the best possible method of preserving 
memories of this school year. 

The Southerner 

Editor Susan Bowling and 
Assistant Editor Cindy Cornett 



Staff- 1977 
Who Advertises­

Debbie Hutchinson 
Jim Head 

Who Co111petes -
Cindi Buettner 
Benita Mart in 
Kristi Knight 
Everett Lawrence 

131 



132 

Who~sBoss­

Connie Norton 
Lisa Edwards 

Who~s Involved­
Karen Fairbrother 
Nancy Chappell 
A lisa Howlett 
Neil Foust 
Alan Holmes 

I 



Pace 
PACE members are (seated, left 
to right): Mary Clem, Micki 
Parris, Sandy James, Jane Ann 
Pruett, (standing, left to right): 
Phillip Harbison, Neil Foust, 
Robert Speegle, Alan Holmes, 
Steve Gray, Jimmy Barnes, Eddy 
Hoenig, and Al Hill. Not 
Pictured: Cindy Mayhall, Craig 
Maxwell, Dennis Sharpton and 
Ricky Patrick. 

"C" -Club is comprised of 
athletes who have lettered in 
some sport at CHS . This year, 
projects are the purchase of mats 
for the gym and the operation of 
the concession stand. In the 
future "C" -Club is planning to 
place a picture-trophy case in 
the gym lobby. 

133 



134 

The Cullman High School Band is under the field direction 
of Jeff "Cotton" Johnson, whose exciting expression of music 
entertained many fans during the halftime shows. 



Band 

Bonnie K. James 
Director 

Bill Slayton 
Assistant Director 

135 



136 

Majorettes 

Tracy Teeter 

Honor Guard 
Crystal Waters 
Lisa Dillehay 
Vicki Hancock 
Teri Stricklin 

Judy Howlett, Head Joyce Jacobs 

Conitha Hogeland Kristi Knight 



Flag Corps 

Left to Right: Vicki Mangum, Alisa Howlett, Robyn Ratliff, Head; Karen Keel, Janet Herring, Rachelle Miller, Nancy Yates, and Julie Watters. 

Left to Right: Karen Hurt, Nell Daniel, Connie Kilpatrick, Ginger Dickerson, Sandy Merrill, Caryl Haynes, Janet Tucker, and Denise Gardener (alternate Lindy 

Mize). 

137 



Girls' Chorus 

138 



Mixed Chorus 

139 



Vocational 
School 

Every day twenty-seven Cullman High students 
leave at 12:20 to attend the Area Vocational School. 
While there the students train in various fields such 
as secretarial work, mechanics, and horticulture. 

Auto Mechanics 

1.40 

Machine Shop 

Bb Cc Del E~ Ff Gg H'h . . " - • • • 

Child Development 



Welding 

Refrigeration 

Welding 
Commercial Foods 

Electricity 

141 



142 

Student 
Council 

The Cullman High School Student Coun­
cil Officers are Left to Right, Front: Betty 
Hauk, secretary: Kim Edwards, treasurer: 
Susan Bowling, chaplain: Jimmy Barnes, 
parliamentarian. Left to Right, Back: 
Lesley Cole, County Council Representa­
tive: John Reddick, vice-president: and 
Everett Lawrence, president. 

Delilah Fox, Sponsor Bobby Noles, Sponsor 



Seniors 

Left to Right: Cindi Easterwood, Ellen Rooks, Jody Robertson, 
Becky Griffin, Chip Thompson, Steve Sides. 

Sophomores 

Left to Right: Pat Bownes, Denis Miller, Phyllis Wilkerson, 
Teri Silvers, Alandra Patrick, Debbie Calvert, Sheila Frost. 

Juniors 

Left to Right: Karen Fairbrother , D'ete Cabri, Cindi Buett­
ner, Keela Dennis, Lisa Dillehay , Kristi Knight, Rick Kiner, 
Carson Glasscock. 

Freshmen 

Left to Right: Joy Robertson, Robin Harris, Beth Branch, Lindy 
Mize, Jo Lynne Alexander, Jane Richter, Mike Baswell, 
Kyle Dillehay. 

143 



Student 
Council 

Activities 

~/ -
Student Council sponsors the annual Homecoming Parade. 

144 

John Reddick, Vice President, is shown checking the parking lot. 

Lesley Cole and Lisa Dillehay are shown selling donuts before school. 



American Field Service Committee 

Left to Right, 1st Row: Orlando Morandi, Debbie Hutchinson, Co-chairman; Betty Hauk, Co-chairman; Bill Ginas. 2nd Row: 
Cindi Buettner, John Stiefelmeyer, Scott Rasplicka, Nancy Chappell, Susan Bowling, Tammy Fore, Teri Henke, Janet Herring, 
Cindy Edwards, Keel a Dennis, Karen Fair brother, Toni Hermetz, Ron Hallman, J ama King. 3rd Row: Everett Lawrence, Lisa 
Eidson, Mitch Lackey, Carson Glasscock, Steve Sides, Connie Norton, Tim Hermetz, Greg Goodwin, Steve Ball, Kathy Pope, 
John Werner, Cecil Keel. 

AFS is a worldwide organization that 
promotes a better understanding among 
nations. Cullman's AFS chapter works 
closely with the foreign student to 
make sure that his year is successful. It 
is also their responsibility to raise 
money for another scholarship so that 
the next year's student body can 
experience the universal association 
that AFS provides. 

145 



Orlando Morandi 

146 AFS Student ~76-~77 



Orlando is a member of the Gus Ginas family, who was for­
tunate enough to have been selected as the 1976-77 AFS 
hosts. Both Orlando and his AFS brother Bill enjoy music and 
getting together with people. Orlando is also active in the 
speech and drama department. 

147 



148 

Der Deutschverein 

Cullman High School's German Club is the largest club on campus, and it boasts approximately 140 members. The 
purpose of the club is to stimulate a deeper interest in the German culture and people. Throughout the year members 
are treated to films and lectures concerning these subjects. The two major activities of the year are the Fasching 
party and German Club Banquet. 



Le Circle Franc;ais 

The French Club at Cullman High is a small but spirited group of eighteen people. Members enjoy attend­
ance at the French Club convention (in late winter), and the club banquet which is held in early spring. 

The German Club Band 

The Cullman High School German Club Band is shown here after having completed many successful performances in 

Helen, Georgia. 

149 



150 

The Hilight 
The twenty members of the Hilight staff are a team with 

the goal of better scholastic journalism in both method and 
content. Notable are the many renovations that have been 

made in the paper for its fortieth year of publication. There 
has been an increase in number of both staff members and 

pages. There are new features such as "Athlete of the 
Month" and the "Teacher Feature" as well as a special 

centerfold in each edition. Finally, the Hilight staff has 
endeavored to limit the amount of trivia in order to present 

material that is more relevant. 

IGHT 

EOITIO 
• [ I TI-IC 

LUN( :HR(JJM 
fOR 21~ 

Mrs. Peggye Knight 
Sponsor 

- -- ~ ~~ ~ ,. ·~:,.;"~ 

~ I • .a .... 
Hilight Ed. Tim Hermetz 
and Asst. Ed. Cecil Keel 



Editorials-
Gregory Goodwin -Ed. 
Debbie Caudle -Asst. Ed. 

Features­
Wanda Skinner 
Nadine Antaillia 
Linda Calvert 
Vicki Calvert - Ed. 
Lisa Johnson- Asst. Ed. 
Teri Henke 

News­
Tommie Lou Sims 
Conitha Hogeland 
Paul Warnke 
Stephanie Moore 

151 



152 

Phyllis Mangum 
_Business Manager 

LennKnight 
_Photographer 

Sports­
Greg Aderhold- Ed. 

Ron Hallman 

Sonja Dunn -Asst. Ed. Perry Whitted-Artist 



VICA 

VICA members Left to Right, Sitting: Tina Davis, Julia Williams, Sherry Brown, Vicki Silvers, and Richard Fink. Left to Right, 
Standing: Mr. Sandlin, advisor; Jeff Warnke, Gail Burney, Vicky Skipper, Robyn Ratliff, Martha McCool, Donnie Ponder, and 
Paul Jenkins. 

Mr. and Miss VI CA 

Richard Fink 
Susan Ryan 

153 



Interact 

Left to Right, Sitting: David Parker, Kenneth O'Brien, David Lane, Scott Thomas, Mel Bailey, Craig Maxwell, Jody Robertson, Neil 
Foust, David Rutledge, Jason Knight. 2nd Row: Mr. James Swofford (Advisor), Mark Hutchison, Ronnie Knop, Andy Lee, Greg Knighten, 
Greg Hamilton, Steve Mayfield, Pete Kirby, Keith Pruitt, Allan Keel, Steve Ball, Ronald Langley, Keith Jennings, Wade Pruitt, Steve 
Payne. 3rd Row: Tim Clemmons, Barry Foust, Brent Owens, Gary Hulse, Greg Eidson, Jeff Angermann, Brian James, Greg Steele, Ricky 
Patrick, Kevin Hurt, Greg Goodwin, Jim Hill. 

154 

With thirty-six members, the Interact Club serves the 
school, community, and nation. Interact members post 
daily announcements and special events on the marquee 
and operate concession stands at home football games. 
Working closely with the March of Dimes, Interact 
coordinates the annual Walkathon to fight birth defects. 
Members spend many hours visiting and preparing 
Thanksgiving fruit baskets for the residents of the Cullman 
Nursing Home. Both Mr. James Swofford and Mr. John 
Westerfield are valued advisors. 

Advisor 

Mr. James Swofford 



Sweetheart 

J ody Robertson 

Officers 
Neil Foust 
President 

Keith Pruitt 
Vice President 

Barry Foust 
Secretary 

Craig Maxwell 
Treasurer 

Board of Directors 

Kenneth a~Brien 
Steve Ball 
Gregory Goodwin 

155 



156 

N a tiona/Honor Society 

Front Row, Left to right: Cindy Cornett and Jim Head, Executive Committee members; Connie Norton, President; Craig Maxwell, Vice President; Edward Burmes­
ter, Secretary; Paul Thompson, Treasurer; Susan Bowling, Chaplain; Sandy James and Jane Ann Pruett, Executive Committee members. Second Row, Left to 
right: Sandy Merrill, Tina Whitted, Elane Fredrick, Melanie Glasscock, Cindi Buettner, Lisa Whittington, Kristi Knight, Cindy Mayhall, Tammy Fore, Susan 
Fink, Linda Campbell, Lisa Johnson, Robin Robertshaw, Debbie Lane, Wanda Brown, Debbie Hutchinson, Benita Martin, Phyllis Mangum, Sharon Whittington. 
Third Row, Left to right: John Werner, Keith Pruitt, Dwayne Hood, Tim Binkowski, John Gamble, Perry Whitted, Greg Bailey, Dennis Trimble, Johnny Smith, 

John Dunn, Al Hill, Jeff Angermann, Alan Holmes. 



Tapping Day Highlights 
NHS president Connie Norton and vice-president Craig 
Maxwell introduce the new tapees to the student body 
(top). 

Principal John V. Tillman swears in 1976-77 officers 
(center). 

Tapee Greg Bailey stands after being presented to the 
school (bottom left). 

Mr. Randall Freeman, after being elected "Teacher of 
the Year" by NHS members, is recognized during the tap­
ping assembly (bottom right). 

157 



Members of Key Club Left to Right, 1st Row: Scott Rasplicka, Terry Jo Spradlin, Dave Henry, and Mitch McSwain. 2nd Row: Jim Head, 
Leanne Prickett, Danita Cupp, Kerry Perry, Sandy Frost, Jimmy Barnes. 3rd Row: Chuck Branch, Kyle Dillehay, John Werner, Jeff 
Willis~ Brad Cromer, Mike Baswell, Rick Kiner, Lyn Spencer, Steve Smith, Paul Thompson. 

158 

Key Club this year consists of 24 members. Many of Key Club's 
activities are: publishing the Key, (a student directory), 
sponsoring Career Day, raising and lowering the flag each day, 
selling Christmas trees, providing new wooden steps for the press 
box, cleaning the stadium after home games, sponsoring a boy at 
the Alabama Sheriff Boys' Ranch and providing many activities 
that better serve the community. Key Club is sponsored by the 
Kiwanis Club. The faculty advisor to Key Club is Pete Nassetta. 



Sweetheart 

Leanne Prickett 

Favorites 

Leanne Prickett, Sweetheart; Danita Cupp, Karry Perry, 
Sandy Frost, n/s Kristi Knight. 

Officers 
Jimmy Barnes 

President 

Scott Turner 
Vice President 

Tim Hermetz 
Secretary 

Lyn Spencer 
Treasurer 

Robert Tidwell 
Chaplain 

Board of Directors 

Steve Sides 
Rick Kiner 
Brad Cromer 

159 



160 

1976-77 FHA members include Courtney Baker, 
Debra Baxley, Kathy Bishop, Frances Boike, 
Wilhemina Boike, Lori-Lynn Boulton, Debbie 
Buchanan, Sharon Butler, Cindy Calloway, Linda 
Cal vert, Janice Coley, Del Daniel, Nell Daniel, 
Dawn Davidson, Debbie Eidson, Renee Flanagan, 
Laynee Fountain, Cindy Fromhold, Kay Goeller, 
Rita Graveman, Carol Heatherly, Mary Hudson, 
Sheree Hutchinson, Cindy Jetton, Joanie Ivey, Joyia 
Kendrick, Lois Lippert, Mary McMillan, Cindy 
Morris, Lisa Parker, Barbara Sayer, Cindy 
Schaefers, Diana Schmuck, Lisa Sharpton, Robin 
Smith, Sandra Smith, Theresa Smith, Glenda 
Stewart, Edna Strong, Robin Stricklin, Lisa 
Vandiver, Denise White, Tina Whitted, Robin 
Yates, and Regina Williams. 

Debra Baxley and Joyia Kendrick are shown discussing FHA Banquet 
Plans. 



THE NATIONAL 
ORGANIZATION FOR BOYS 

Left to Right, First Row: Mr. W. D. Spradlin (Advisor), Kenneth Hutson, Wesley Mitchell, Greg McDonald, Jimmy Kugler, Johnny 
Smith, Eddie Rice, Mr. J. D. Hardeman. 2nd Row: John Boike, Donald Barbee, John Counts, Barry Heatherly, Cecil Aldridge Jeff 
Tucker, Richard Johnson. 3rd Row: Paul Leigeber, Marshall Rowe, Mark Kilpatrick, Allen Sansing, Barry Brown, Steve Qualls, Ben 
Singleton, Robert Calloway. 4th Row: Billy Tanner, Gerald Leigeber, Kerry Kress, Kennie Marsh, Allen Merz, Stephen Smith. 5th Row: 
Dennis Weaver, Tony Hayes, Stanley Leigeber, Ross York, David Schaffer, Billy Lay, James Tucker, Tim Livingston. 6th Row: Mike 
Hancock, Harold Hunt, Larry Heatherly, Kent Robinson, Keith Gorman, Perry Porter, Mark Goodwin, Mark Thomas. 7th Row: Billy 
Munger, Wayne Qualls, Randy Nix, James Boyd, Mike Houston, Steve Askea, Kevin Turnbough, Mark Berry, O'Neal Swann, Jimmy 
Schaffer, Chuck Boulton. 

161 



The Cast: 
LUISA -------------------Linda Campbell 

MATT -----------------------Rick Kiner 

EL GALLO ----------------------Bill Frey 

BELLAMY ------------------Mitch Lackey 

HUCKLEBEE -------------------Bill Ginas 

MORTIMER --------------Orlando Morandi 

THE MUTE -------------------Lisa Eidson 

HENRY --------------------Tim Hermetz 

162 

The F antasticks 
''The Fantasticks, '' the first musical 

production by CHS students, is 
presented by the Speech and Drama 

department under the direction of Ms. 
Saundra Daniel. The many hours of 

practice and sacrifice were rewarded 
by the pleasure of giving three 

excellent performances. 



163 









Who~s Boss? 

I 

''I think all teachers and administrators run 
CHS, but on the desires of the community. '' 

Linda Campbell "77" 

"CHS, in my opinion, is run mainly by the 
school board, including the superintendent. 
All of the important things at CHS have to 
go through them before they become offi­
cial. The principal is a key figure also: 
however, the faculty has a small say. As far 
as the students, well . . . '' , 

Jim Head "78" 

"I feel that the boss at CHS is the student 
himself. If it weren't for the students, there 
would be no school. The school has to pro­
mote activities that please the student 

body." 
Elane Fredrick ' '7 8' ' 

167 



168 

The Board of Education 

City Board of Education members are from Left: Johnny Fricke, Jr.; Charlotte Thompson; Charles Eidson, Chairman; 
Dick Austin, and Pat Clark. 

Dr. Arthur W Dennis 
Superintendent 
of Education 



Administration 

Mr. John V. Tillman 
Principal 

Mr. lfubertlfeck 
Assistant Principal 

I 

169 



170 

CHS Faculty. 

Mr. Randall Freeman 
Geometry and Trigonometry 

Miss Donna Spradlin 
Science, Biology, Algebra 

• • 

Mr. James Swofford 
German 

Mrs. Nell Freeman 
Science, Biology 

Mrs. Sue Hauk 
Bookkeeping, Typing, B.O.E., General 

Business 



Mr. Ray Heitmueller 
Advanced Biology, Anatomy and Physiology 

Mrs. Delilah Fox 
Math, Algebra II 

Mrs. Betty J o Tiffin 
Home and Family, World and Alabama History 

'.\\ { 

Mr. Charles Boike 
Drivers Ed 

Mr. Pete Nassetta 
Special Ed 

171 



172 

100%A.E.A. 

Miss Jimmie Dollar 
Home Economics 

Miss Sarah McDonald 
English and French 

Mr. William Petty 
Psychology, Democracy and Economics, Home and 

Family. 

Mrs. Janice Cook 
Librarian 

Mr. Doug Spradlin 
Agriculture 



Mrs. Elaine Williams 
English, Southerner Staff Advisor 

Mrs. Donna Chunn 
Typing and Shorthand 

Ms. Saundra Daniel 
English, Speech and Drama 

Mrs. Virginia Parker 
Physical Education 

- 7 

Mrs. Mary McConatha 
Democracy and Economics, Alabama 

History 

173 



174 

A Variety of Faces 
------------------------------ ~~--------------------~~rv~ 

Mrs. Linda Lee 
Home Economics 

Mr. Del Brock 
Biology and P.E. 

J 
Mr. Dale Cook 

Alabama History and P.E. 

Mr. Don Williamson 
Choral Music and English 

Mrs. Mary Ann Trimble 
Home and Family and P.E. 



Mr. Jerry Elmore 
Science and P.E. 

Mr. Kerry Bracey 
Distributive Education 

Mr. Oliver Woodard 
American History 

Mrs. Mary Lou Folsom 
English 

Mrs. Virginia Misegades 
English 

175 



176 

. 596 Total Teaching Years 

Mr. Bobby Noles 
Mathematics and Athletics 

Mr. Bonnie K. James 
Band Director 

Mrs. Nila June Gilbert 
English 

Mrs. Janette McMeans 
Guidance Counselor 

Mr. Jack Knight 
Guidance Counselor 



Mrs. Peggye Knight 
English, Journalism, Hilight Staff 

Mr. Littleton F Sandlin 
Industrial Cooperative Training 

Mrs. Jeanne Phillips 
English and Alabama History 

Mr. Ray Cook 
Mathematics, Athletics 

Mr. J.D. Hardeman 
Agriculture 

177 



178 

Mrs. Catherine Ginas; 
Art, and Spanish I, II 

F acuity during Pep Rally 

Mrs. Helen Sandlin; 
American History, Current Affairs, 

Alabama Historv 

Mrs. Rosalie Loyd; 
Library Assistant 



Mrs. Dorothy Sandlin!!· 
School Secretary 

Mrs. Debbie Trimble; 
Student Records 

Mrs. Cleo McLeroy; 
School Secretary 

Lunchroom workers from Left to Right: Eleanor Daniel, Altie Wilkinson, 
Addie Lee Cole, Peanut Lindsey, Sue Gammon, Mary Gay, Janice Bates. 

Custodians: Annette Marsh, Walter Low, Woodrow Crutch­
field. 

179 





Who Advertises? 

"The stores which advertise are those offer­
ing the goods and services attractive to the 
consumer and, at the same time, possessing 

the quality of worth." 
Tammy Fore "77" 

"The people who advertise the most are 
grocery stores, car dealers, and department 
stores . The thing that appeals the most to 
me about these stores is the originality used 

in their ads. '' 
Susan Fink "77" 

'' . . . anyone whose purpose is to get a 
point across, sell something, or merely 

catch the public interest." 
Rick Kiner "78" 

181 



Council 
Therman Murphree 
Gene Crutchfield 
Al Gasser 
Charlotte Miller 
Mike Murphree 

CITY OF CULLMAN 

Elizabeth Hughes, Secretary 

182 

Mayor: 
Bob McGukin 



WEST SIDE 
FURNITURE 

co. 
2163rdSt., S.E. 

Complete Home Furnishings 
Margaret and Charlie Thompson 

734-4752 

CULLMAN 
SAVINGS 

AND LOAN 
ASSOCIATION 

316 Second Ave., S. W. 
Phone: 734-1740 

183 



JEAN'S MILL END 

413 1st Ave. W. 

EAST SIDE 
MOTORS 

734-5330 

SKIPPER and EIDSON 

"We Specialize in Young Men's Shoes 
and Clothes'' 

EARWOOD NURSERY 
AND GARDEN CENTER 

"Home of Beautiful Shrubs" 

1106 3rd St., S.E. 
Owners: Wailon and Betty Earwood 



• Cl' N I 

DEEP SOUTH MILK 

"It's Udderly Delicious" 

405 5th St. , S. W. Phone 734-4521 Cullman, Alabama 

185 



Compliments of 

NEAREN CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY 

216 Second Street, Southeast 
Cullman, Alabama 35055 

James W. Nearen, Owner 
Phones734-3111 734-3112 

General Conuactor 
State License No. 4866 

Diamonds - Watches - Jewelry 
*Diamond Setting 
* Watch and Jewelry Repair 

,,,\\\11;;1 

./ EDWHITEJEWELERS 

Downtown Plaza/ Cullman, Alabama 
Phone: 734-3661 

CULLMAN MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE 

Cullman Pro Shop 
(205) 734-9914 

Spring - Summer 
Free Ladies' Lessons 

Tom Tiffin 
Golf Superintendent 

JROSTY 
. ACRES(R) 

Florence, 
Alabama 

Phone 
764-5983 

BRANNON'S CYCLE AND 
KEY SHOP 

Harold and Betty Davis 
Owners 

BOB BLANKE SALES, INC. 

186 

New and Used 
Bicycles 

Keys 
Made 



ADAMS BUILDING SUPPLY 

SPEEDRING 
DIVISION OF SCHILLER 

INDUSTRIES 

2000 Highway 157 West 
Cullman, Alabama 

739-1710 

Fl RST FEDERAL 
SAVINGS 

& LOAN ASSOCIATION 

Located 1 Block South of the Post Office 
Away From Downtown Traffic 

''Cullman's Only Federally Chane red Savings 
and Loan Association" 

325 2nd Sueet S. E. Cullman, AL 35055 

187 



188 

The Drug Shoppe 
Peoples Drug Store 

CULLMAN COUNTY 
PHARMACEUTICAL 

ASSOCIATION 

Cullman Apothecary 
Hanceville Rexall Drug Co. 

Blue and Gray Drug Co. 
Medical Arts Apothecary 

Medical Center Pharmacy 

Corner Apothecary 
Plaza Pharmacy 

James Drug Store 



lltfC. U.S. PAT. Off. 

Cullman Shopping Center 

CULLMAN BOWLING CENTER 

Highway 278 W 

Open Bowling 
Every Friday and Saturday Nights 

JO'S STEAK HOUSE 
AND CATERING SERVICE 

Nelson and Jo Cordell, Owners 

739-1313 

189 



KIDDIELAND SHOP 

Shannon Caner, left, cousin Natalie York, right, sister 
Leslie York, center, newest model 

Owners: Gerri and Woodrow Carter 

320 1st Ave., S.E. 

Al Currier 

., 
DEVOll 
PAINT 

Cullman, Ala. 

Owner 

KENT & CURRIER 
PAINT & WALLCOVERINGS 

123 4th St., S. E. Phone 

Cullman, Ala. 35055 739-3617 

Highway 31 North Phone: 734-4565 

All Types 

CALVERT INSURANCE AGENCY 

of Insurance 

Rocky Cal vert - Agent 

190 

FIRST BAPTIST 
CHURCH 

Pastor Herman Cobb 

Cullman's Largest Selection Quality Used Cars 

John Whitten 

WHITT EN MOTORS 
503 Main A venue 

739-0070 

DUCHESS 
BAKERY 

222 First Ave. , East 

Cullman, Alabama 

Mark Whitten 



409 Second Ave. ~ West 
Cullman, Alabama 

ben prickett's 
China, Silver, Crystal, Gifts, Furniture, Accessories 

Phone 739-1266 

191 



CULLMAN COU TY WHOLESALE 
PETROLEUM OIL DEALERS 

ASSOCIATION 

Howlett Oil Company 
Texaco 

Cullman Oil Company 
Conoco 

Dean Oil Company 
Amoco 

Moore Oil Company 
Arco 

7~~~4 
~~~St411U 
/It~,~*-

192R.A.IT1.%PP S 

Union 76 
J. E. Hays, Distributor 

Morgan Oil Company 
Shell 

Standard Oil Company 
Tommy Howard, Distributor . 

Service Oil Company 
Citgo 



.... 

• 

STATE FARM 
INSURANCE 

Auto ... Life 
Fire and Casualty 

Health 

·~~; ·. _: " -~~1 ' tl ~ 
:-~ ~'-' !; 

sTATE FARM INSURANCE co·s: ,·. II 
AUTO FIRE LIFE · -~ ' 

1: ·~ 

HOSPITAL . . • ;, . 
. lfSTm' Y~!ttfl, ~~l''Y ~dU~!~ -·-­

~ ~. ·--·" . - ~ ~ . •) . ~·~l ~-:- ..... :t 

Sim J. Calvert 
Local Agent 

421 First Ave., S. W. Cullman, AL 

Phone 734-4640 

EAST SIDE 
BAPTIST 

CHURCH 

Rev . Jimmy Taylor 

J. B. 11 BOOTS 11 HILL 
REAL ESTATE 

Phone 734-1504 
204 4th Ave. S.E. 

Res. Phone 734-5176 
Cullman, Alabama 

193 







196 

GOLDEN 

FLAKE 

P.O. Box 2447 
Birmingham, Alabama 

INC. 

2 Locations Cullman Shopping Center 
Decatur, Southland Plaza 

"Our Delicatessen Caters for All Size Parties" 

G I~ NT F 0 0 D S 

Jim Hutchens and Joe Hutchens 
Owners 

Phone 734-8271 



Your life's greatest moments 
Will be treasured always -

If you'll only take the 
Time today-

110 West 4th Street 
Phone 739-2815 

Cullman, Alabama 

THE BULL PEN 

"Fine Clothing for Young Women and Young Men" 

MACKENTEPE'S 

Appliances - Hardware - Bldg. Materials 
Service Center - Honda Shop 

(205) 734-6341 
Cullman, Alabama 

: Home of Photosrophg 
: a0 1 81ECONO AVEN U E , B . W . 

: CUL L MAN , ALABA M A 35 0 5A 

WEDDINGS e PORTRAITURE e ANNIVERSARIES 
. . . . IN NATURAL COLOR 

Don Shaw, Owner Phone 734-6731 

EAST SIDE SERVICE STATION 

Delta 
Tires - Tubes 

Southern 
Batteries 

414 3rd Street Cullman, Alabama 

SYLVA'S QUALITY DISCOUNT 
FABRIC& 

SEWING MACHINE CENTER 

''We sell the best and service the rest. ' ' 

Authorized Dealers for 
Elna - Viking - White 

197 



198 

THE 

414 2nd Ave., W. 
Cullman, Alabama 

Compliments 
of 

ALL 
STEAK 

Phone 734-4322 
for Reservations 





200 

FIRST UNITED 
METHODIST 
CHURCH 

LARRY J. ENTREKIN'S 
STANDARD STATION 

734-6315 

CULLMAN SPORTING 
GOODS 

"Cullman's Sporting Goods Center" 
Graf Hart 
Home: 734-2376 

734-3072 

Bill Griffin 
Home: 734-1357 

CULLMAN BUILDING CENTER 

Congratulations Seniors "77" 
R. W. Teeter Phone 734-1123 Hwy. 278 W. 



Three Three 
Branches Branches 

to to 
Serve Serve 
You You 

CENTRAL BANK OF ALABAMA 

1172ndAve., S.E. 1600 Town Square Shopping Center 400 Hwy. 31 N. 

MOSS SERVICE FUNERAL HOME 

Cullman 
734-1821 

Your Brown Service and Mutual Saving Funeral Directors 

J. Grady Moss and David G. Moss, Co-Owners 

Hanceville 
352-2171 

201 



202 

Best of Luck to the 
Class of 1977 

From 

NICHOLSON FILE 

A Member of 
the Cooper Group 

Cullman's Newest Industry 

~ 
COOPER 
I,.DUSTRIES 





The City Board of Education 

Mr. Frank Heather! y 
Dir. of Fed. Projects 

Mr. Dick Austin 

Mrs. Charlotte 
Thompson 

Mr. Patrick Clark 

Dr. Arthur Dennis 
Superintendent 

Mr. Charles Eidson 
Chairman 

Mr. Johnny Fricke, Jr. 

Salutes the SOUTHERNER 

Interest - Commitment - Progress 

JEN-ANN SHOPPE 
Ladies Specialty Shop 

Cullman Shopping Center 
Phone 734-2562 

Mrs. Paul F. Lackey Mrs. J. P. Denson 

Phone 739-1752 

Ed Harbison 
Agent and Broker 

204 

1lf a·fi a tt t 
Home 734-6926 

" Aflen~.:('l' 9nc. 

404 Second Street Southeast 
P.O. Box1106 

Cullman, Alabama 35055 

WARD'S PLANT PLACE 
P.O. Box 386, 1630 Highway 278 West 

Cullman, Alabama 35055 

From Our Greenhouses to You 

John Calvin Ward Brenda Ward 

Business 734-1736 
Home 734-6674 



® 

AMERICOLD 

AMERICOLD COMPRESSOR 
CORPORATION 

U.S. 31 Nonh Cullman, Alabama 

One of the White Consolidated Industries 

TOWN HOUSE 
FLORIST 

THE CALICO SHOP 

501 Clark St. , N. E. 734-7770 "Your Quality Fabric Center" 

Mrs. Luther Hinds 

Congratulations Seniors! 209 First Ave. , S. W. 734-6303 

205 



the Professionals . . . 

206 

BELMONT STUDIO 

. . . Your Offici a I Photographer 

Extends Congratulations 
on a Fine 
Yearbook 

. It Has Been a Pleasure 
Working With You . . . 

Birmingham, Alabama 





ROWE'S SHELL 
SERVICE 

FARMER'S MUTUAL 
EXCHANGE 

A Complete Line of 

GOLD KIST FARM PRODUCTS 
AND SERVICES 

1033rdAve., S.W. Phone 734-3621 
Cullman, Alabama 

208 

"Your Community Owned Bank" 

Member FDIC 

OF CULLMAN 

Community Service Hours 
Monday 9 a.m. -2 p.m. -3:30p.m. -6 p.m. 
Tues. -Wed. -Thurs. 9 a.m. -2 p.m. 
Friday 9 a.m.-2 p.m.- 3:30 p.m.-6 p.m. 
Saturday Drive-In Only 9 a.m. to 12 Noon 

Quality Clothing for the Entire Family 



'' APEL' S has quality merchandise.'' 

CULLMAN AWNING CO. 

APEL MACHINE 
AND 

SUPPLY CO. 

P. 0. Box 85 , Cullman, Alabama 35055 
Phone 734-8502 

rn 
ALCOA 

Your Dealer for Storm Windows and Doors 
Awnings, Aluminum Siding 

Owner 
Carlton Holmes 

209 



I 

1 
210 jJ 

Ice Cream 
20 Flavors 

309- 13th St., N .E. 
Cullman, AL 35055 

Plants 
Accessories 
Furnishings 

THE ICE 
CREAM 

TREE 

Bob Still 
739-3665 





-OFFICERS-

E. M. TUCKER 
President 

H. J. BAILEY 

Executive V. Pres. 
G. W. PONDER, JR. 

Vice President 
R. W. SAPP 

Vice President 
D. C. PLUNKETT 

Vice President 
MRS. MARY MATHEWS 

Asst. V. Pres. 
D. J. WOLF 

Cashier 

MRS. VIRGINIA HENRY 
Asst. Cashier 

- DIRECTORS -

E. M. TUCKER 
G. W. PONDER, JR. 
W. W. NEWMAN 
R. W. SAPP 
D. C. PLUNKETT 
H. J. BAILEY 
F. E. ST. JOHN, JR. 

PARKER BANK & TRUST COMPANY 

"Oldest Financial Institution in Cullman County" 

Established - 1884 

m 

80ROEN$ 
~~~&··-: ~_. .:··.h. _ Otto Gasser . .<:< ·. 

\\~ • . ;"·/ ..... 

~~~'~'<,;~.-.;~ ,-<' :~ ; '.' ~ P.O. Box 438 
Tupelo, Mississippi 38801 

CULLMAN MARBLE & GRANITE 
407 1st Ave. S. w •. co. Dial 734-2353 

If No Answer Dial 734-6811 or 734-5413 

HOSPITAL DISCOUNT PHARMACY 

"Prescription Prices Are Not 
the Same Everywhere'' 

2094thAve., N.E. 

212 

3 Locations to Serve You 
East Park Shopping Center 

Compare Our Prices 
Make Us Prove It 

Highway 278 W. 



Hunting 
Fishing 
Camping 

Carports 
Awnings 
Columns 

734-4892 

McGRIFF TIRE COMPANY 

209 2nd Ave. , N. W. Phone 734-5212 

209 4th Street S. W. 1115 4th Street, S. W. 

ROBERT G. WERNER, CO. 

Sporting Goods 
Knives 

Coveralls 
Tools 

HANDLEY & SON Phone 734-0170 Ted and Marie Ratliff 

Welding - Ornamental Iron 
Custom-Made Mufflers and Tailpipes 

Home Repair 
Rails 

Furniture 

Nights: 734-8090 
7626 Town Square, S. W. 

Cullman, Alabama 35055 

213 



214 

RED'S ATTIC & STIEFELMEYER'S 

• Pandora 
• Wrangler 
• Green Brook 
• Lee 

We Feature 

• P-G's 

All Sorts of 
Incense, Posters, and Lights 

Put It All Together 
With Tops and Bottoms for You 

• Bon Homme Shirt 
• Van Heusen 
• A Smile Jeans 
· ·Cheap-Jeans 



OFFICE EQUIPMENT COMPANY INCORPORATED 

209 Third St., S.E. 
Phone: 734-1900 

SCHLOSS & KAHN, INC. 
Montgomery, Ala. Phone: 205/288-3111 

Where the Best Is Not Expensive 

BROWN'S FABRIC CENTER 

Southland Plaza 
Decatur, Ala. 

4107 Norman Bridge Rd. 
Montgomery, Ala. 

Town Square 
Cullman, Ala . 

5461 Atlanta H wy . 
Montgomery, Ala. 

School Supplies 
Adding Machines 

Electronic Calculators 
Sales , Service , Rentals 

ATLANTIC EMBLEM, CO. 

Congratulations to 
The Class of 1977 

Serving Schools From Coast to Coast 
With Diploma Covers 

Huntington Station , New York 

215 



DALE'S 

319 Second Ave., S. W. Phone: 739-2970 

216 

NEW CAR AND TRUCK 
FRANCHISED 

DEALER'S 
ASSOCIATION 
OF CULLMAN 

• CULLMAN CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH 

• HOLIDAY MOTORS 

• SMITH & WALDROP 

• DRINKARD CHEVROLET 

• MITCHELL MOTORS 

• PAUL HUDSON AMERICAN 

LARRY McCONA THA 

1001 U.S. Hwy. 31, South 
Phone: 739-1228 

Cullman, Alabama 

We Buy, Sell or Trade 

COX ELECTRONICS 

::;} 

--A.. / I 
COX-BUXTON ELECTRONICS 

Seniors "77" 
The Best to You From the 

Best Sound In Dash Stereo and Radio 



No Newspaper in the 
World Is More Interested 

In the Students 
of Cullman High Than 

THE 
CULLMAN 

TIMES 
Your 

Morning Daily 
Newspaper 



"Din~ rt·ith us - or havl' your food •pecilllly prepared to eerry out" 

CULLMAN 
PHONE AND YOUR ORDER WILL BE READY IN MINUTES 1 

HIGHWAY31 NORTH 
PHONE: 734 4-. 734-la3 

LEETH 
NATIONAL 

D 

CULLMAN'S PROGRESSIVE BANK 

MODERNISTIC PRINTERS 

All Types of Printing 
Commercial and Job Printing 

Wedding Invitations 

BANK 

Main Office 
Downtown 

Nonhside Branch 
Cullman Shopping Center 

211 3rd Street, S.E. Phone 734-3523 

218 



WATSON'S DEPARTMENT STORE 

CULLMAN BAR ASSOCIATION 

Jack C. Riley - Circuit Judge 
Julian Bland - District Attorney 

Hayden R. Battles 
James F. Berry 
Ralph Bland 
John Chapman 
Tom Drake 
Steve Griffith 

- Officers -

President ---------------------------------David Knight 
Secretary-Treasurer----------------------- -Steve Cooley 

- Judicial Members -

Fred C. Folsom - Circuit Judge 

-Members-

Don Hale 
Herschel Hamner 
Wayne Fuller 
Asa Hartwig 
Larry Horsley 
James R. Knight 

Robert A. Sapp- Intermediate Judge 
Steve Cooley - Deputy District Attorney 

Tom Smith 
F. E. St. John, Jr. 
F. E. St. John, III 
Julia St. John 
James Thompson 
Wilfred Tucker 

219 



MIN IT 
7 -I I 

STORES 

Congratulations 
Seniors 

1977 



JERRY'S 
EAST PARK FLORIST 

Jerry Livingston, Owner 

1605 Ala. Highway 69 N. E. 

Cullman, Ala. 

FIRST 
PRESBYTERIAN 

CHURCH 

Flowers for All Occasions 

"Call Us- We Care" 

734-5317 

Phone: 734-5317 

Night: 796-6683 

SOUTHERN 
BENEDICTINE 

COLLEGE 



222 

CHANEY'S 
SEED & FEED 

STORE 

West Cullman 

Guaranteed Repair Service 
Phone 734-7006 • FRIGIDAIRE 

WALDROP APPLIANCE CO. 

425 Second A venue S . W. 
Cullman, Alabama 

ANDERSON BOAT & MOTOR 

Phone 734-1354 

Come see our EP and Cypress Gardens skiis and accessories. 

WERNER'S SHOES 

Home of 
Red Wing Shoes and Dingo Boots 

In All Widths and Sizes 

CULLMAN 
FLORIST 

106 3rd Street S. W. , Cullman, Alabama 

Owner: Geneva King 

Shop: 734-0263 Home: 734-6927 



Congratulations 
From 

Mr. and Mrs. 0. D. Dickerson. 
Ginger 

and 
Employees 

CULLMAN NURSING HOME 

223 



Phone: 
734-3901 

224 

Russell Smith Don Keel 

SMITH-GRAY 
INSURANCE 

AGENCY 

"General Insurance and Bonds" 

THE CULLMAN 
TRIBUNE 

Thursday and Sunday 
Publications 

734-0747 

Downtown 
Plaza 

THE BEST TIME TO 
CONTINUE YOUR 
EDUCATION IS AFTER 
YOU'VE G UATED. 

---~--- ~-
~ ~-

j_ 

ENROLL IN THE NAVY. 

"MAC" MCMULLEN 

NAVY COUN!JELO!li e PI!. 01-"< ~. 7 : 14 - 70:?.0 

P E TTY OFFICE H 1C e 1631 ll T owN SO. , , S.W. 

tl.!i NAVY C:tll.l MAN, At.A . :'1!50~~ 

BE SOM E THING SPECIAL· Go NAVY 

WAYNE'S AUTO PARTS 



KNIGHT 
-FREE­

INCOMETAX 
Fire - Auto - Insurance 

GLOBE REST AU RANT 
Locally Owned and Operated 

by 
Mr. and Mrs. Ed Burrow 

Fresh Stra wherry Pie 
and Hot Fudge Cake 

PRIEST 
BODY SHOP 

Expert Automobile Repair 

Highway 31, North Phone 734-5380 

Office Phone 
734-7445 

P.O. Box 986 

RONALD M. 
CORNETT 

Wholesale Candies 

Home Phone 
734-7466 

107 Second Street, S. W. 
Cullman, Ala. 35055 

Compliments 
of 

SACRED HEART 
CHURCH 

P.O. Box 1085 
Cullman, Alabama Phone 734-3730 

DIXIE TRACTOR 
co. 

Farm - Industrial Equipment 

P.O. Box 636 601 Main Ave. 
Cullman, Alabama 

Telephone 734-6464 

H. 0. BATES & SONS 
CONSTRUCTION CO. 

2147 Old Hanceville Highway 
P.O. Box 255 

Cullman, Alabama 

Phone 734-8064 

0. F. RICHTER 
& SONS. INC. 

DuPont Paint- Armstrong Floor 
Mohawk Carpet 

Quality, Service and Satisfaction 

Phone 734-0582 308 First St., S.E. 

225 



The 1977 
SOUTHERNER YEARBOOK STAFF 

Would Like to Extend Its Gratitude 

to All Advertisers and Boosters 

Who Contributed 

to 

the 1977 SOUTHERNER 

-Boosters-

MURPHREE'S MEN'S WEAR 

MURPHREE INSURANCE CO. 

LOWE'S FLOWERS & CRAFTS 

JOE C. SAPP 

"Compliments of GREG STEELE" 

WOODARDS STORE 

PATRICKS SHOE SHOP 

BILL BROWN MOTORS 

NEWMAN'S FABRICARE CENTER 

THE SMOKEHOUSE RESTAURANT 

MOBLEY'S 
226 

Compliments of 

CULLMAN PRINTING 
AND SUPPLY COMPANY 

Phone: 734-4812 Cullman , Ala. 



A 
Abbott, Camille: 104, 194 
Abbott, Lisa: 108 
Adams, Sheila: 114 
Aderhold, Cindy: 100 
Aderhold, Greg: 108, 152, 43 
Aderhold, Mark: 108 
Albritten, Perry: 114 
Alexander, Jo Lynne: 100, 72, 27, 

143 
Alexander, Paul: 104, 32, 37, 59 
Alldredge, Cecil: 104 
Alldredge, Pam: 100 
Alldredge, Tammie: 100 
Alldredge, Terry: 114, 86 
Alldredge, Tina: 104 
Allred, Carla: 100 
Altherr, Joel: 
Alvis, Carolyn: 
Anderson, Teresa: 104, 194 
Angermann, Jeff: 156 
Antailla, David: 100, 45, 44, 56 
Antailla, Denise: 114 
Antailla, Nadine: 108, 151 
Apel. Greg: 108 
Armistead, Wendy: 108, 67 
Arndt, Dorothy: 100, 15, 22, 67 
Arndt, Greg: lOu, 45, 44, 56 
Arndt, Teresa: 114, 20 
Arndt, Tim: 114 
Arndt, Tommy: 104, 45, 44 
Askea, Lisa: 100 
Askea, Steve: 108 

Bagwell, Kay: 108 
Bailey, Gina: 100 
Bailey, Greg: 108, 32, 36, 156, 

157 
Bailey, Kathy 
Bailey, Mel: 104 
Bailey, Mike: 100 
Bailey, Richard: 104 
Bailey, Sandra: 
Bain, David: 100 
Baker, Carol: 104 
Baker, Courtney: 100 
Baker, Greg: 114 
Ball, Steve: 108, 155 
Barbee, Donald: 104 
Barbee, Chris 
Bardon, Kevin: 100 
Barnes, Jimmy: 114, 32, 33 
Barnes, Lisa: 100 
Barnett, Amanda: 100 
Barnett , Lisa: 108 
Baswell, Mike: 100, 143, 89 
Baswell, Tim: 114, 46, 47 
Bates, David: 114 
Bates, Patti: 108, 211 
Baxley, Debra: 114, 27 
Beasley, Dennis: 
Bennett, Cary: 104 
Bennett, Ken: 
Bennett, Wendy: 68 
Berry, Kelley: 100 
Berry, Mark: 108 
Bice, Doug: 104, 32, 37 
Bice, James: 32, 35 
Binkowski, Tim: 108, 46, 47, 

156. 23 
Birdwell, Alan: 
Bishop, Kathy: 108 
Black, David: 1 
Blair, Steve: 108 
Bland, Mark: 104 
Blankenship, Doreen: 100 
Bodiford, Brian: 100 
Bodiford, Peggy: 114 
Boike, Frances: 104 
Boike, Joe: 104 
Boike, Wilhelmina: 100 
Bonds, Stanley: 114 
Boulton, Charles: 104 
Boulton, Kim: 100 
Boulton, Lori-Lyn: 104 
Bowden, Ricky: 
Bowen, Greg: 114, 32, 33 
Bowen, Sheila: 100 
Bowen, Terry: 100 

Index 

Bowling, Becky: 104 
Bowling, Susan: 114, 130, 156 
Bownes, Bridget: 100, 72 
Bownes, Pat: 104, 321 40, 1431 39 
Boyd, Jeff : 108 
Boyd, Tammy: 100 
Bradly, Rhonda: 108 
Branch, Beth: 100, 68, 143 
Branch, Chuck: 104, 52, 54, 58 
Brandon, Ginger : 100 
Brannan, Pat: 114 
Brannon, Eddie: 100 
Breed, Richard : 104 
Britton, Mark: 101, 100 
Brock, James: 104 
Brock, Joe: 
Brower, Frank: 114 
Brown, Ann: 108, 211, 67 
Brown, Barry: 100 
Brown, Cindy: 108, 211 
Brown, Dawn: 100 
Brown, Roger: 104, 52, 54 
Brown, Sherry: 115, 27, 153 
Brown, Tara: 108 
Brown, Wanda: 108, 156 
Bruner, Cindy: 108 
Bryan, Bruce: 104, 32, 36, 104 
Buchanan, Debbie: 104, 211 
Buchanan, Judy: 100 
Buettner, Cindi: 108, 131. 156, 

195, 143, 67 
Buettner, John: 104, 32, 36, 56, 

39 
Buettner, Wayne: 115 
Burks, Tony: 104 
Burmester, Carol: 104 
Burmester, Edward: 115, 156 
Burmester, Martha: 100 
Burney, Gail: 108, 153 
Burney, Susie: 115 
Burnham, Renee: 104 
Burroughs, Jeff: 104, 78, 60 
Burrow, Beth: 104, 62 
Bussman, Becky: 100 
Butler, Keith: 100 
Butler, Kris: 109 
Butler, Nena: 115 
Butler, Sharon: 100 
Butts, Karen: 100 

c 
Cabri, D'ete: 109, 211, 143, 67 
Cagle, Rita: 100 
Cain, Bryan: 100 
Calhoun, Brenda: 100 
Calligaris, Mary: 
Calloway, Cindy: 109 
Calloway, Robert: 100 
Galven, Barbara: 100 
Galven, Debbie: 104, 143 
Galven, Linda: 115, 151 
Galven, Roger: 104, 58 
Galven, Vickie: 115, 151 
Camp, Bettina: 109 
Campbell, Doug: 104, 41, 39, 86 
Campbell, Jeannie: 115, 195 
Campbell, Linda: 115, 156 
Canady, Eddie: 104, 52, 54 
Carden, Marc: 100 
Cardwell, Kathy: 100 
Carlisle, Debra: 115 
Caudle, Debbie: 109, 151 
Causey, Kathy: 100 
Chambers, Amy: 100 
Chambers, Roger: 100 
Chandler, Fayda: 104 
Chandler, Greg: 104, 41, 39, 59 
Chaney, Barbara: 109 
Chappell, Nancy: 109, 132 
Childers, Charles: 100 
Childers, Kathy: 104 
Chestham , Jim: 115 
Christiansen, Deb: 115 
Christiansen, Wayne: 101 
Clark, Marcus: 109 
Clem, Mary: 115 
Clemmons, Nancy: 101 
Clemmons, Tim: 115 
Clos, Joyce: 104 

Cole, Lesley: 115 , 32 , 33, 85, 56, 
84, 86 

Coley, Janice: 104 
Colson I Evans: 109 
Cook, Deana: 109 
Cook, Dianna: 105 
Cook, Lisa: 101 
Cooper, David: 101 
Cordell, Melissa: 101 
Cornett, Cindy: 109, 130, 156, 88 
Cotton, Chris: 101 
Counts, John : 105 
Cowan, Melvin: 109, 46, 48 
Cox, Cindy: 101 
Cox, Tyrone Ann: 
Crawford, Sheila: 
Creel, Vanessa : 105 
Crider, Johnny : 101 
Cromer, Brad: 105, 43 
Crowe, Marsha : 105 
Cudlipp, Melanie: 101 
Cummings, Tim: 105 
Cupp, Danita: 115, 195, 75 

D 
Dale, Connie : 101 
Daniel, Cindy: 109, 211, 61 
Daniel, Del: 105 
Daniel, Nell: 109, 137, 195 
Daniels, Richard: 109 
Davidson, Dawn: 105 
Davis, Gene : 
Davis, Sandra: 101 
Davis, Tammy: 
Davis, Tina: 115, 153 
Dean, John: 101 
Dean, Lou: 115, 27, 30 
Dease, Donald: 109 
Dean, Sue: 115, 17, 12, 14 
Dease, Ernie: 101 
DeMonia, Angie : 105 
DeMonia, Ricky: 
Denny, David: 105 
Dennis, Keela: 109, 70, 71, 143 
Denson, Keith: 109, 40, 39 
Dickerson, Ginger: 109, 137, 195 
Digman, Glenn: 105 
Dillehay, Kyle: 101, 143, 86 
Dillehay, Lisa: 109, 143, 136, 86 
Dingler, Joyce: 109 
Doedtman, Loretta: 101 
Doedtman, Cynthia: 105 
Doss, Morrow: 101 
Dovel, Glenn: 115 
Draugel, Dan: 
Duncan, Denise: 101 
Dunn, John: 109, 156 
Dunn, Sonja: 105, 152, 64 
Dunn, Terri: 105, 17, 15, 16,194 
Dunlap, Tim: 109 
Dye, Jerome: 109 
Dyer, Cindy: 105 

E 
Earwood, Sherry: 118 
Easterwood, Cindi: 118, 13, 195, 

143, 21 
Echols, Phillip: 105 
Edge, Cindi: 105 
Edge, Cindy: 101 
Edge, Pam: 101, 64 
Edwards, Cindy: 118, 62 
Edwards, Kim: 118, 27, 26 
Edwards, LeeAnn: 101 
Edwards, Lisa: 109, 132, 211 
Edward, Tammy: 109 
Ehlman, Cathy: 
Eidson, Brad: 109 
Eidson, Brenda: 105, 72, 211, 30 
Eidson, Cindy: 101 
Eidson, Debbie: 
Eidson, Greg: 101 
Eidson, Lisa: 105, 15, 194, 27, 30 
Eidson, Roger: 
Eitleman, Barbara: 
Eller, Becky: 118, 14 
Eller, James: 101 
England, Deanna: 105 
Evans, Connie: 118 
Evans, Tammy: 118, 195 

F 
Fairbrother, Karen : 109 , 72 , 132 , 

211, 143 
Faulkner, Tina: 105 
Faulkner, Mike : 109 
Faulk, Billy: 105 
Fe lkins, Denise: 101 
Fink, Debra: 105 
Fink, Julia: 101 
Fink , Richard: 153 
Fink, Susan: 114, 156, 87, 26, 86 
Flanagan, Renee : 101 
Folds, Connie : 109 
Folsom, Fred : 101 
Fore, Tammy : 118, 88 
Fountain, Layne: 105, 68, 194 
Foust, Barry: 105, 104, 155, 86 
Foust, Jan: 109 
Foust, Neil: 118, 132, 155 
Freeman, Dennis: 105 
Freeman, Janet: 109 
Freeman, Karen: 118, 195 
Freeman, Martha : 101 
Frey, Bill : 118 
Friedrick, Elane: 109, 156 
Fromhold, Cindy : 109 
Frost, Sandy: 101, 17, 15, 16 
Frost, Sheila: 105, 15, 194, 143, 

75, 86 
Fulenwider, David: 118, 32, 33 
Fuller 1 Tim: 109 

G 
Gable, Rocky: 109 
Gamble, Barbara: 101 
Gamble, John: 109, 32, 35, 156 
Gann, Barron: 101 
Gardner, Denise : 101, 137 
Garrett, Priscilla: 105 
Garrett, Tim: 105, 32, 41, 39, 

52, 54, 58 
Gaw, April: 101, 86 
Gentry, Laurie: 101, 68 
Gentry, Lee: 
Getz, Jon: 118 
Ginas, Bill: 118 
Glasscock, Carson: 109, 143, 44, 

56 
Glasscock, Melanie: 109, 156 
Glenn, Brad: 101 
Glenn, Debbie: 118 
Glover, Bonnie: 118 
Glover, Jan: 101 
Goeller, Kay: 105 
Goidel, John: 109 
Goidel. Theresa: 101 
Gonstad, Robert: 
Good, Bobby: 105 
Goodlet, Scott: 105, 78 
Goodwin, Gregory : 109, 151, 155 
Goodwin, Mark: 105 
Goree, Helen: 105 
Goree, Terry: 109 
Gorman, Keith: 109 
Gorman, Mitchell: 101 
Graveman, Rita: 118 
Graves, Melissa: 105, 211 
Gray, Many: 109 
Gray, Steven: 118, 23 
Gray, Tyrone: 118, 17 
Green, Drew: 105 
Gretta, Janice: 101 
Griffin, Becky: 118, 17, 70, 143 
Griffith, Duke: 109, 44 
Grob, Edward: 101 

H 
Hale, David: 105 
Hale , Karen: 
Hale, Randy: 101 
Hale, Steve: 109, 43 
Hall, Debra: 101 
Hall, Randy: 
Hallman, Andrew: 105 
Hallman, Ron: 109, 152 
Hames, Theresa: 105 
Hamilton, Greg: 101 
Hamrick, David: 118 
Hamrick, Debbie: 101, 78 .• 15 
Hamrick, Tracy: 101 

227 



228 

Hamrick, Devid: 
Hancock, Vicki: 109, 136 
Hancock, Mike: 101 
Handley, Gilbert: 101 
Handley, Walter: 
Hanson, Howard: 110 
Harbin, Terry: 101 
Harbison, Donna: 105, 194 
Harbison, Donnie: 110, 45, 44, 56 
Harbison, Phillip: 118 
Harbison, Ronnie: 110, 32, 40, 

52, 53 
Hardeman, Carol: 105 
Harris, Jeff: 118 
Harris, Liz: 101 
Harris, Noal: 118 
Harris, Robin: 101,100,143,86 
Hathcock, Phillip: 119, 32, 33, 58 
Hathcock, Wendell: 110, 32, 35, 

52, 53, 58 
Hauk, Betty: 119 
Hawkins, Ronnie: 119, 32, 35 
Hawkins, Stan: 105, 32, 36, 39 
Hayes, Peggy: 101 
Hayes, Tony: 119 
Hayman, Brenda: 110 
Haynes, Caryl: 101, 137 
Haynes, Jimmy: 105, 42, 39 
Haynes, Miranda: 
Hays, Denise: 101 
Head, James M.: 110, 131, 156, 

60 
Heatherly, Barry: 119 
Heatherly, Carol: 105 
Heatherly, Larry: 110 
Heatherly, Laura: 101 
Heatherly, Mary: 62 
Heatherly, Sandra: 101 
Hearin, Lisa: 110, 211, 61, 74, 64 
Heck, Jon: 101 
Henke, Teri: 119,151 
Heinl, Debbie: 101, 67, 67 
Henry, Dave: 110, 52, 53, 60 
Henry, Holly: 101 
Henry, Kim: 101 
Hermetz, Tim: 119, 150 
Hermetz, Todd: 101 
Hermetz, Toni: 110, 195 
Herrick, Paul: 101 
Herring, Janet: 101, 137, 30 
Herring, Jeff: 110 
Hicks, Renee: 105 
Higginbotham, Dan: 
Hill, Al: 119, 156 
Hill, Andy: 110, 44, 56 
Hill, Jim: 110, 32, 36, 39 
Hill, William: 105 
Hines, Greg: 
Hines, Linda: 101, 78 
Hines, Randy: 
Hodnett. Peggy: 105, 104, 194 
Hoenig, Eddy: 119 
Hoenig, Regina: 
Hogeland, Conitha: 151, 136 
Hollingsworth, Cindy: 110, 211 
Hollingsworth, Greg: 101 
Holmes, Alan: 119, 132, 156 
Holmes, Lynn: 
Holmes, Penny: 
Holmes, Randy: 
Holmes, Rhonda: 110 
Hood, Dwayne: 110, 108, 156, 86 
Hood, Jamie: 101 
Hood, Terry: 110 
Hopkins, Cindy: 101 
Houston, Mike: 119 
Howard, Denise: 
Howard, Gary: 101 
Howard, George: 110 
Howard, Martha: 101 
Howard, Steve: 101 
Howard, Vickey: 
Howell, Barry: 41, 39 
Howell, Mark: 
Howell, Matt: 

Howlett, Alisa: 119, 137,132, 
27, 86 

Howlett, Judy: 110, 136 
Howse, Rita: 101 
Hudson, Beth: 110 
Hudson, Leigh: 110, 70, 71, 211, 

23 
Hudson, Mary: 
Hudson, Melanie: 101 
Hudson, Kenneth: 110 
Hudson, Wayne: 
Huffstutler, Cynthia: 101 
Huffstutler, James: 
Hulse, Gary: 101, 17, 86 
Hulsey, Pam: 
Hunt, Daryl: 110 
Hunt, Harold: 
Hunt, Juli: 194 
Hunter, Robert: 110 
Hurt, Karen: 110,137 
Hurt, Kevin: 110 
Hutchens, Nancy: 101 
Hutchinson, Debbie: 119, 131, 156 
Hutchison, Mark: 
Hutchinson, Sheree: 101 
Hutson, Kenneth: 

Imbush, Ann: 101 
Imbush, Mark: 119 
Ivey, Joanie: 110 
Ivey, Tony: 

Jackson, Carolyn: 101 
Jackson, Johnny: 110 
Jackson, Mike: 
Jacobs, Christinia: 
Jacobs, Daletha: 119 
Jacobs, David: 101 
Jacobs, Donna: 110 
Jacobs, Joyce: 119, 136 
James, Brian: 
James, Sandy: 119, 156, 64 
Jenkins, Deborah: 110 
Jenkins, Paul: 119, 153 
Jennings, Keith: 110 
Jetton, Cynthia: 101, 68 
Johnson, Jackie: 105 
Johnson, Jean: 119 
Johnson, Jeff: 119 
Johnson, Jimmy: 101 
Johnson, Lisa: 110, 151, 156 
Johnson, Marty: 102 
Johnson, Patsy: 110 
Johnson, Richard: 102 
Johnson, Sherry: 102 
Johnson, Wimpy: 102 
Jones, Genes: 110 
Jones, Mike: 105, 78 
Jones, Mitch: 105 
Jones, Warner: 

K 
Karavas, Christina: 110,62 
Kasulka, Joe: 102 
Kaucher, Scott: 
Keel, Allan: 110, 32, 40, 39, 59 
Keel, Belinda: 110 
Keel, Cecil: 119, 150 
Keel, Karen: 137, 211 
Keel, Vanessa: 102, 62 
Keenum, Robbie: 105, 62, 64 
Kendrick, Joyia: 110, 211 
Kilpatrick, Connie: 110, 137 
Kilpatrick, Mark: 102 
Kiner, Laura: 119, 195, 27 
Kiner, Rick: 110, 17, 108, 45, 

143, 44, 56 
King, Jama: 110, 195 
Kirby, Pete: 105 
Kirk, Annette: 102 
Knight, Jason: 102 
Knight, Kristi: 110, 131, 156, 

195,27, 143, 136,29,30 
Knight, Lenn: 105, 152 

Knight, Steve: 102 
Knighten, Greg: 119 
Knighten, Lydia: 122 
Knop, Ronnie: 110 
Kraft, Tim: 122, 32, 33 
Kremsner, Janice: 105 
Kress, Kerry: 110 
Krich, Teri: 
Kritner, Carolyn: 122 
Kugler, James: 110 
Kusner, Maria: 105 
Kuykendall, David: 102 

L 
Lackey, Mitch: 122 
Lane, David: 102 
Lane, Debbie: 122, 156 
Langley, Ronald: 122, 45, 44, 56 
Laseter, Lisa: 106 
Laux, Debbie: 110 
Lawrence, Everett: 122, 32, 33, 

131, 46, 47, 26, 59 
Lay, Billy: 110 
Ledlow, Gretta: 102 
Lee, Andy: 110 
Lee, Cindy: 102 
Lee, Debbie: 111 
Lee, Delilah: 102 
Lee, Greg: 102, 20 
Lee, Tony: 
Lee, William: 102 
Leigeber, Cecil: 106 
Leigeber, Gerald: 111 
Leigeber, Paul: 106 
Leigeber, Stanley: 122 
Lippert, Cheryl: 102 
Lippert, Lois: 111, 27 
Livingston, Lydia: 111 
Livingston, Minida: 102 
Livingston, Tim: 
Lowry, Beth: 102 
Lowry, Steve: 106 
Lutz, Roger: 
Lynn, Lisa: 106 

M 
Mackentepe, Ken: 106, 171 
Maddox, Billy: 106, 41, 39 
Maddox, Shayne: 106 
Maner, Mike: 122 
Mangum, Alan: 106 
Mangum, Phyllis: 111, 152, 156, 

62 
Mangum, Vickie: 106, 137 
Mannies, Thomas: 102 
Mann, Richard: 122 
Marsh, Kenny: 102 
Martin, Benita: 122, 131, 156 
Martin, Judy: 122 
Matkin, Lewis: 111 
Mattox, Janice: 102 
Maxwell, Craig: 122, 155, 156, 

157, 90, 91 
Mayfield, Steve: 102 
Mayfield, Greg: 122 
Mayhall, Billy: 111 
Mayhall, Cindy: 156, 27 
Mayo, Tommy: 106, 60 
Mays, Joy 
McAfee, Terry 
McAllister, Marcia: 111 
McAnalley, Julia: 122 
McConnell, Renee: 106, 64, 62 
McCool, Martha: 122, 195, 153 
McCormick, Sharon: 122 
McDonald, Greg: 111 
McDonald, Kevan: 22 
McDowell, Renae: 122 
McElory, Starlene: 106 
McGriff, Jeff: 122 
McKoy, Kevin: 122 
McLeroy, Becky: 122, 14, 195 
McMilan, Mary: 111 
McMullen, Reggie: 106, 22 
McNeal, Paul: 111, 45, 44, 56 
McSwain, Kim: 111 

McSwain, Mitch: 106, 42, 39 
McSwain, Robin 
Means, Sarah: 102, 78 
Melton, Kelly: 102, 64 
Mercer, Jack: 102 
Merrill, Sandy: 122, 137, 156 
Merritt, Leisa: 122 
Merz, Alan: 102 
Messersmith, Bryan: 123 
Messersmith, Donna: 102, 67 
Messersmith, Lucinda: 102 
Michael , Rebecca: 111 
Miller, Chriss: 123 
Miller, Dennis: 32, 36, 106, 56, 

143, 58 
Miller, Joseph: 
Miller, Lisa: 106, 211 
Miller, Rachelle: 106, 137, 27 
Miller, Rick: 123 
Miller, Sue 
Miller, Vicki: 102 
Millison, Charles: 102, 100 
Milner, Glenn: 102 
Misegades, Dianne: 106 
Misegades, John: 123 
Mitchell, Dan 
Mitchell, Mike: 123 
Mitchell, Wesley: 
Mize, Lindy: 102, 143, 61 
Mitchell, Mike: 
Moore, John: 106 
Moore, Stephane: 151 
Morandi, Orlando: 123 
Morgan, Judy: 102, 67 
Morgan, Katrina: 106 
Morris, Cindy: 102 
Morris, Elizabeth: 102, 78 
Morris, Michael: 106 
Morris, Karen: 111,14,195 
Morrow, Rusty: 123 
Mosley, Kim: 
Moss, Dike: 106 
Motzkus, Sonja: 106 
Moyer, Bruce: 123 
Moyer, Janet: 106 
Mullaney, Mike: 102 
Munger, Billy: 106 

N 
Nail, La Donna: 106, 62 
Nail, Leticia: 106 
Nelson, Mike: 106 
Nesmith, Tena: 106, 15, 194 
Nix, Randy: 20, 111 
Norton, Connie: 123, 132, 156, 

157, 27, 62, 90, 91 

0 
O'Brien, Kenneth: 111, 155 
Odum, Sylvia: 111 
Oliver, Mark: 
Omenski, John: 102 
O'Rear, Steve: 123 
O'Rear, Brady: 111 
Owens, Brent: 111 
Owens, Donna: 106 
Owens, Lyn: 102 

p 

Pace, Cindy: 102 
Palmer, Janette: 
Parker, David: 102 
Parker, Greg: 32, 111, 40 
Parker, Kathy: 102 
Parker, Kaye: 123, 194 
Parker, Kenneth: 
Parker, Lisa: 106, 67 
Parris, Micki: 123, 195 
Partain, Cherryl: 123 
Partain, Jeff: 106 
Partain, Mitzi: 102 
Patrick, Alandra: 106, 143, 61 
Patrick, Carol: 102 
Patrick, Cathy: 102 
Patrick, Mary: 106 
Patrick, Ricky: 



Paulovich, Dan: 32, 37, 106, 39 
Paulovich, Lisa: 123, 195, 75 
Payne, Steve: 102 
Perry, Jeanie: 111 
Perry, Kelly: 70, 71, 111, 211, 61 
Perry, Kerry: 106, 15, 211, 61 
Persall, Tim: 111 
Pfeil. Susan: 102 
Phillips, Jina: 102 
Phillips, Ricky: 123 
Phillips, Rickey: 106 
Phillips, Sheila: 106 
Pierce, Bonnie: 102 
Pierce, Connie: 102, 15 
Pigg, Cheryl: 102 
Pinnix, Cindy: 102 
Piper, Anthony: 102 
Pi per, William: 32, 35, 123 
Pitts, Cecil: 111, 40, 39 
Ponder, Donnie: 153 
Ponder, Teresa: 111 
Pope, Cindy: 123 
Pope, Denise: 123 
Pope, Jodi: 102 
Pope, Juanita: 106, 67 
Pope, Kathy: 123, 62 
Porter, Greg: 123, 46, 48 
Porter, Perry: 106 
Postle, Jeff: 
Powell, Gina: 106 
Preiss, Gary: 
Preiss, Larry: 
Preiss, Brenda: 123, 211, 67 
Prickett, Leanne: 114, 27, 28 
Pruett, Jane Ann: 123, 156 
Pruitt, Keith: 111, 46, 48, 155, 

156 
Pruitt, Wade: 102 
Pudles, Mark: 123 

Q 
Qualls, Wayne: 102 
Qualls, Steve: 102 
Quattlebaum, Diane: 106, 64 
Quick , Eric: 

R 

Radcliff, Charles: 111 
Rainwater, Dana: 106, 194, 27, 86 
Raley, Danny: 111 
Rapier, Patty: 102 
Rasplicka, Scott: 102, 60 
Ratliff. Robyn: 137, 123, 211, 153 
Rayl. Deidre: 102, 64 
Reasonover, Marc: 126 
Reddick, John: 32, 33, 126 
Reese , Donald: 
Reeves, Jane: 106, 64 
Reeves, Ralph: 111 
Reynolds, Maurice: 106 
Rice, Charles: 102 
Rice, Eddie: 111 
Rice, Myra: 111 
Rice, Paula: 102 
Richard, Matt: 102 
Richard, Regina: 106 
Richard, Steve: 111, 42, 39 
Richard, Tim: 32, 35, 126, 56 
Richardson, Laura: 111, 211 
Richmond, Kim: 102, 67 
Richter, Cindy: 126, 67 
Richter, Ellen: 17, 111, 12, 14, 

211, 67 
Richter, Helen: 111, 211, 67, 86 
Richter, Jayne: 102, 143 
Richter, Lisa: 102, 15, 67 
Rigdon, Robert: 32, 36, 111 
Roberts, Hurshell: 
Roberson, Terrie: 106, 211 
Robertshaw, Karen: 102 
Robertshaw, Robin: 111, 156 
Robertson, Jody: 70, 126, 155, 27, 

143 
Robertson, Joy: 102, 143 
Robinson, Kent: 106 

Robinson, Leslie: 102 
Rodgers, Donald: 
Rodgers, Jimmy: 106 
Rogers, Monica: 111, 67 
Rogers, Dylan: 111, 45, 44, 56 
Rooker, Sheryl: 102 
Rooks, Ellen: 126, 195, 23, 85, 

143, 75, 84 
Rooks, Pam: 
Ross, Kathy: 70, 71, 111, 211 
Rowe, Marshall: 103 
Rucker, Sheryl: 67 
Rutledge, David: 111 
Rutledge, Patti: 103 
Ryan, Susan: 111, 153 

s 
Sanders, Lisa: 103 
Sandlin, Danny: 111 
Sandlin, Rob: 32, 33, 126 
Sandlin, Paul: 106 
Sanford, Tony: 103 
Sansing, Allen: 103 
Sauber, Randy: 111 
Sauer, David: 126, 43 
Sawyer, Barbara: 103 
Schaefers, Bryan: 111 
Schaefers, Charles: 111, 45, 44, 

56 
Schaefers, Cindy: 126 
Schaefers, John: 106 
Schaefers, Phillip: 103 
Schaefers, Theresa: 111 
Schaefers, Venesa: 
Schaeffel, Joan: 112, 64 
Schaffer, Angela: 126 
Schaffer, David: 126 
Schaffer, Jimmy: 32, 33, 126 
Schaffer, Sammy: 107 
Schaffer, Stanley: 32, 36, 112, 

39, 59 
Schaffer, Tim: 103 
Schmidt, Jerry: 107 
Schmuch, Dianna: 103 
Schwaiger, Karen: 107, 211, 61 
Schwaiger, Lynne: 
Schwaiger, Mark: 112 
Segers, Jeanie: 103 
Self, Celia: 103 
Seymore, Pam: 103 
Shadix, Terry: 103 
Shadix, Tony: 32, 35, 36, 112, 

52, 53, 86 
Sharp, Mark: 107 
Sharpton, Dennis: 
Sharpton, Lisa: 107 
Shaw, Donna: 126 
Shear, Jane Ann: 112 
Shelton, Mike: 32, 33, 46, 47 
Shiflett, Jeff: 
Shiflett, Jennifer: 107 
Shugarts, Brian: 32, 107 
Shugarts, Brian: 32, 107 
Sides, Steve: 126, 143, 60 
Silvers, Teri: 107, 194, 143 
Silvers, Vicki: 126, 195, 153 
Simpson, Carla: 103 
Simpson, John: 112, 43 
Sims, Lou Ann: 103, 151 
Sims, Tim: 107 
Sims, Tommie Lou: 112 
Singleton, Ben: 103 
Skinner, Wanda: 112, 151, 64 
Skipper, Vicky: 126, 27, 153 
Skipper, Wendy: 107 
Smith, Bryan: 
Smith, David: 103 
Smith, Frankie: 126 
Smith, Johnny: 112, 46, 48, 156, 

59 
Smith, Lisa: 107 
Smith, Paul: 126, 47 
Smith, Robin: 103 
Smith, Sandra: 107 
Smith, Sandra: 103 
Smith, Steve: 107 

Smith, Steve: 103 
Smith, Susan: 103 
Smith, Theresa: 103 
Smith, Theressa: 107 
Speakman, Dewayne: 112 
Speakman, Judy: 103 
Speakman, Ken: 
Spears, Vicki: 107 
Spears, Vivian: 107 
Speegle, Randy: 107 
Speegle, Robert: 126 
Speer, Bill: 103 
Spencer, Lyn: 126 
Spradlin, Terry: 103 
Stafford, Pam: 126, 195 
Stallings, Pam: 107 
Stancil, Dena: 103 
Stanley, Rose: 126 
Stapleton, Steve: 
Steele, Glenda: 112 
Steele, Greg: 112 
Stephens, Wendell: 103 
Stewart, Glenda: 103 
Stewart, Kathy: 126 
Stewart, Van: 103 
Stieber, Deborah: 103 
Stiefelmeyer, John: 107 
Stiefelmeyer, Karen: 103 
St. John, Bill: 
Story, Edna: 103 
Stricklin, Robert: 107, 22 
Stricklin, Robin: 107 
Stricklin, Teri: 112,195,27, 

136, 28 
Stringer, Butch: 126 
Strong, Kathy: 112 
Suggs, Leshia: 112, 195 
Suggs, Todd: 112 
Swann, Debra: 127 
Swann, O'Neal: 107 
Swicegood, Ramona: 
Swindall, Dawn: 112 
Swindall, Jamie: 112 
Swindoll, Keith: 127, 45, 44, 56 
Swindoll, Sandi: 103 

T 
Talley, Donna: 112, 14, 211 
Tankersley, Mike: 103 
Tanner, Billy: 107 
Taunton, Troy: 
Taylor, Candy: 103 
Taylor, Jimmy: 32, 35, 112, 46, 

48, 58 
Taylor, Rita: 112, 14, 108 
Teague, Fharis: 112, 67 
Teeter, Tracy: 112, 27, 136 
Terrell, Tina: 103 
Thomas, Billy: 107 
Thomas, Keith: 107 
Thomas, Rose: 
Thomas, Scott: 103 
Thompson, Chip: 17, 127, 143 
Thompson, Dawn: 103 
Thompson, Paul: 32, 33,127, 

156, 56 
Thornton, Mark: 103 
Tidwell, Robert: 32, 36, 112 
Tillman, Kevin: 103 
Tounton, Troy: 103 
Townson, Terry: 107 
Tolbert, Roy: 107 
Trammell, Cynthia: 107 
Trimble, Debbie: 107 
Trimble, Dennis: 112, 156 
Trussell, Donald: 107 
Trussell, Leslie: 107 
Tucker, Janet: 103, 137 
Tucker, James: 112 
Tucker, Jeff: 112 
Tucker, Joe: 127 
Tucker, John: 107 
Tucker, Ricky: 32, 33, 127, 59 
Tucker, Rita: 107 
Tucker, Ronnie: 127 

Tucker, Shelley: 103 
Tucker, Tammy: 103 
Tucker, Vicki: 127, 195 
Turnbough, Kelvin : 
Turner, Scott: 127 
Turney, Cindy: 
Twilley, Danny: 
Twilley, Ricky: 

u 
Uzzell, Vicki: 127 

v 

Van Horn, Sonja: 107, 89 
Vandiver, Lisa: 103, 15 
Van Metre, Pam: 112 
Varnes, Connie: 70, 71, 127, 195, 

27. 61 
Varnes, Gail: 72, 103, 67 
Varnes, Grace: 112, 68 
Varnes, Norma: 107, 68, 194 
Viegl, Kevin: 107 

w 
Wachter, Candy: 127 
Waldrop, Mike: 107, 42, 39 
Waldrop, Tommy: 107 
Walker, Jeff: 103 
Walker, Ricky: 107, 42, 39, 52, 

53 
Ward, Barry: 32, 33, 127 
Warner, Brenda: 107 
Warner, Kevin: 112 
Warnke, Jeff: 127,153 
Warnke, Paul: 107, 151 
Waters, Crystal: 112, 136 
Watters, Joey: 10~ 
Watters, Julie: 107, 137, 104 
Watts, Gary: 103 
Watwood, Mike: 107 
Weaver, David: 112 
Weaver, Jeff: 107 
Werner, John: 127, 156, 87 
Westerfield, Deborah: 112 
Westerfield, Sherry: 103 
Whisenhunt, John: 107, 42, 39 
Whisenhunt, Tina: 127, 62 
White, Denise: 103 
White, Lynne: 103 
White, Pamela: 103 
White, Peggy: 
White, Phillip: 
White, Susan: 127, 195, 27, 28 
White, William: 107, 52, 54 
Whitehead, Richard: 103 
Whitted, Perry: 127, 152, 156 
Whitted, Tina: 112, 156, 64 
Whittington, Elisa: 112, 156 
Whittington, Sharon: 127, 156 
Whittington, Steve: 103 
Whitworth, Butch: 112 
Whitworth, Joe: 107 
Wilkerson, Phyllis: 107, 194, 27, 

143, 64 
Williams, Bob: 103 
Williams, Francine: 112 
Williams, Ja Cynthia: 112 
Williams, Julia: 127, 153 
Williams, Teresa: 103 
Williams, Regina: 107 
Willis, David: 
Willis, Jeff: 112 
Winton, Bryon: 112 
Woerz, Frances: 112 
Woodard, Brenda: 
Woodard, Joy: 103 
Worthington, Ricky: 

y 

Yancy, Penny 
Yates, Nancy: 112, 137 
Yates, Robin 
York, Ross 
Young, Jimmy: 103 

z 
Zinsmeister, Melody: 107, 211, 64 

229 



230 

In Memory 

Micheal F. Binkowski 
July 12, 1961-Apri/27, 1976 

"Mike radiated strength and confidence to all who knew him. His life enriched 
the lives of others in countless ways. His love for sports exemplified his strong char­
acter. His hustle, scrap, and keen desire to win led him to the greatest victory of 
all - eternal life." 

- Mrs. Harold Binkowski 



In Memory 

Rhonda Priest 
January 22, 1959-March 12, 1976 

In a tragic fire on March 12, 1976, the very fine oboe player, majorette and 
friend, Rhonda Priest, lost her life. We have shared many joys with Rhonda. A nat­
ural leader, she inspired us with her achievements in All-State Bands, in Solo and 
Ensemble playing, and as a Majorette during football season. Though each person's 
death diminishes us, we cherish her example and pledge to strengthen our efforts to 
become mature young people. 

231 



232 

Final Song 

It's time we were leaving 
Not believing all we've seen 
Some will come together 
When the weather's lost its green 
Illusions are shattered; 
Still the pattern doesn't change. 
New people stand before it. 
Who ignore it are estranged . 

It's time we were leaving 
'Till the season's turning brown. 
Another busy sun-time 
With some old lives spinning 'round. 
Once there were no worries 
Of a flurry of my friends 
Like snow that wind has beckoned 
In all directions, without end. 

It's time we were leaving -
No receding to the past . 
Questioning the future 
What to do or why to act. 
What did once astound us 
Now surrounds us, growing old. 
It's our only chance , child; 
We can dance wild or can fold. 

- Alan Holmes "77" 










